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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

Assets
September 30,

2014
June 30,

2014
(In thousands)
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ................................................................................................... $ 30,337 $ 36,587
Accounts receivable, net...................................................................................................... 263,624 257,644
Inventories ........................................................................................................................... 22,220 24,008
Current portion of subscription acquisition costs ................................................................ 92,789 96,893
Current portion of broadcast rights...................................................................................... 14,333 4,551
Assets held for sale.............................................................................................................. 32,900 32,900
Other current assets ............................................................................................................. 19,821 17,429
Total current assets............................................................................................................ 476,024 470,012
Property, plant, and equipment............................................................................................ 502,287 501,216

Less accumulated depreciation ........................................................................................ (304,548) (296,168)
Net property, plant, and equipment ..................................................................................... 197,739 205,048
Subscription acquisition costs ............................................................................................. 104,739 101,533
Broadcast rights ................................................................................................................... 3,052 3,114
Other assets.......................................................................................................................... 87,408 86,935
Intangible assets, net............................................................................................................ 832,868 835,531
Goodwill .............................................................................................................................. 840,760 841,627
Total assets.......................................................................................................................... $ 2,542,590 $ 2,543,800

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt ....................................................................................... $ 62,500 $ 87,500
Current portion of long-term broadcast rights payable ....................................................... 14,315 4,511
Accounts payable................................................................................................................. 77,285 81,402
Accrued expenses and other liabilities ................................................................................ 116,701 136,047
Current portion of unearned subscription revenues............................................................. 165,448 173,643
Total current liabilities...................................................................................................... 436,249 483,103
Long-term debt .................................................................................................................... 659,375 627,500
Long-term broadcast rights payable .................................................................................... 4,440 4,327
Unearned subscription revenues.......................................................................................... 151,684 151,533
Deferred income taxes......................................................................................................... 284,159 277,477
Other noncurrent liabilities.................................................................................................. 105,484 108,208
Total liabilities.................................................................................................................... 1,641,391 1,652,148
Shareholders' equity
Series preferred stock .......................................................................................................... — —
Common stock..................................................................................................................... 37,157 36,776
Class B stock ....................................................................................................................... 7,294 7,700
Additional paid-in capital .................................................................................................... 40,665 41,884
Retained earnings ................................................................................................................ 824,022 814,050
Accumulated other comprehensive loss .............................................................................. (7,939) (8,758)
Total shareholders' equity................................................................................................. 901,199 891,652
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity......................................................................... $ 2,542,590 $ 2,543,800

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings
(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013
(In thousands except per share data)
Revenues
Advertising ..................................................................................................................... $ 218,031 $ 198,547
Circulation ...................................................................................................................... 65,885 75,734
All other .......................................................................................................................... 87,268 82,171

Total revenues.............................................................................................................. 371,184 356,452
Operating expenses
Production, distribution, and editorial ............................................................................ 141,887 140,777
Selling, general, and administrative ............................................................................... 163,676 161,072
Depreciation and amortization........................................................................................ 12,769 11,795

Total operating expenses ............................................................................................. 318,332 313,644
Income from operations ............................................................................................... 52,852 42,808
Interest expense, net ....................................................................................................... (4,242) (2,713)

Earnings before income taxes .................................................................................... 48,610 40,095
Income taxes ................................................................................................................... (19,245) (16,054)
Net earnings................................................................................................................... $ 29,365 $ 24,041

Basic earnings per share .............................................................................................. $ 0.66 $ 0.54
Basic average shares outstanding ................................................................................... 44,459 44,648

Diluted earnings per share........................................................................................... $ 0.65 $ 0.53
Diluted average shares outstanding ................................................................................ 45,157 45,432

Dividends paid per share ................................................................................................ $ 0.4325 $ 0.4075

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.



3

Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013
(In thousands)
Net earnings............................................................................................................................ $ 29,365 $ 24,041
Other comprehensive income, net of income taxes
Pension and other postretirement benefit plans activity......................................................... 42 390
Unrealized gain on interest rate swaps................................................................................... 777 —

Other comprehensive income, net of income taxes ........................................................... 819 390
Comprehensive income ........................................................................................................ $ 30,184 $ 24,431

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited)

(In thousands except per share data)

Common
Stock - $1
par value

Class B
Stock - $1
par value

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total

Balance at June 30, 2014 ............................... $ 36,776 $ 7,700 $ 41,884 $ 814,050 $ (8,758) $ 891,652
Net earnings ..................................................... — — — 29,365 — 29,365
Other comprehensive income, net of income
taxes ................................................................. — — — — 819 819
Share-based incentive plan transactions .......... 340 — 9,748 — — 10,088
Purchases of Company stock ........................... (365) — (16,647) — — (17,012)
Share-based compensation............................... — — 4,646 — — 4,646
Conversion of Class B to common stock......... 406 (406) — — — —
Dividends paid

Common stock.......................................... — — — (16,236) — (16,236)
Class B stock ............................................ — — — (3,157) — (3,157)

Tax benefit from share-based awards .............. — — 1,034 — — 1,034
Balance at September 30, 2014 ..................... $ 37,157 $ 7,294 $ 40,665 $ 824,022 $ (7,939) $ 901,199

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013
(In thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net earnings.................................................................................................................... $ 29,365 $ 24,041
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities

Depreciation ............................................................................................................... 9,239 8,423
Amortization............................................................................................................... 3,530 3,372
Share-based compensation ......................................................................................... 4,646 4,244
Deferred income taxes................................................................................................ 7,326 8,746
Amortization of broadcast rights................................................................................ 4,106 2,245
Payments for broadcast rights .................................................................................... (3,906) (2,930)
Excess tax benefits from share-based payments ........................................................ (3,982) (3,063)
Changes in assets and liabilities ................................................................................. (39,178) (51,506)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities ....................................................... 11,146 (6,428)
Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions of and investments in businesses .......................................................... — (750)
Additions to property, plant, and equipment.............................................................. (1,936) (3,786)

Net cash used in investing activities............................................................................... (1,936) (4,536)
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt ................................................................. 45,000 91,000
Repayments of long-term debt ................................................................................... (38,125) (71,000)
Dividends paid............................................................................................................ (19,393) (18,314)
Purchases of Company stock...................................................................................... (17,012) (48,959)
Proceeds from common stock issued ......................................................................... 10,088 43,868
Excess tax benefits from share-based payments ........................................................ 3,982 3,063

Net cash used in financing activities .............................................................................. (15,460) (342)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents ..................................................................... (6,250) (11,306)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period.......................................................... 36,587 27,674
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period ............................................................... $ 30,337 $ 16,368

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation—The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Meredith 
Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries (Meredith or the Company), after eliminating all significant 
intercompany balances and transactions. Meredith does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements. The 
Company's use of special-purpose entities is limited to Meredith Funding Corporation, whose activities are fully 
consolidated in Meredith's condensed consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules 
and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). Accordingly, they do not include 
all of the information and notes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAP) for complete financial statements. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be 
read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements, which are included in Meredith's 
Annual Report on for the year ended June 30, 2014, filed with the SEC.

The condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2014, and for the three months ended 
September 30, 2014 and 2013, are unaudited but, in management's opinion, include all normal, recurring 
adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the results of interim periods. The year-end condensed consolidated 
balance sheet data as of June 30, 2014, were derived from audited financial statements, but do not include all 
disclosures required by GAAP. The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the 
results to be expected for the entire fiscal year.

Derivative Financial Instruments—Meredith does not engage in derivative or hedging activities, except to hedge 
interest rate risk on debt as described in Note 6. Fundamental to our approach to risk management is the desire to 
minimize exposure to volatility in interest costs of variable rate debt, which can impact our earnings and cash flows. 
In the first quarter of fiscal 2015, we entered into interest rate swap agreements with counterparties that are major 
financial institutions. These agreements effectively fix the variable rate cash flow on $200 million of a combination 
of our variable-rate private placement senior notes and bank term loan. We designated and accounted for the interest 
rate swaps as cash flow hedges in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 815, Derivatives and 
Hedging. The effective portion of the change in the fair value of interest rate swaps is reported in other 
comprehensive income (loss). The gain or loss included in other comprehensive income (loss) is subsequently 
reclassified into net earnings on the same line in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings as the hedged 
item in the same period that the hedge transaction affects net earnings. The ineffective portion of a change in fair 
value of the interest rate swaps would be reported in interest expense. During the first quarter of fiscal 2015, the 
interest rate swap agreements were considered effective hedges and there were no gains or losses recognized in 
earnings for hedge ineffectiveness. 

Adopted Accounting Pronouncements—In July 2013, the FASB issued guidance on the presentation of an 
unrecognized tax benefit when a net operating loss carryforward, a similar tax loss, or a tax credit carryforward 
exists. The guidance requires the netting of unrecognized tax benefits against a deferred tax asset for a loss or other 
carryforward that would apply in settlement of uncertain tax positions. Under the new standard, unrecognized tax 
benefits will be netted against all available same-jurisdiction loss or other tax carryforwards that would be utilized, 
rather than only against carryforwards that are created by the unrecognized tax benefits. The guidance was effective 
for the Company in the first quarter of fiscal 2015. The adoption of this guidance did not have an impact on our 
results of operations or cash flows and we have updated our presentation of unrecognized tax benefits net of our 
deferred tax assets where applicable on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
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2.  Acquisitions

Effective February 28, 2014, Meredith acquired KMOV. The results of KMOV's operations have been included in 
the consolidated financial statements since that date. During the first quarter of fiscal 2015, the provisional amounts 
recorded to the network affiliation agreements intangible asset were increased $1.0 million, other intangibles were 
decreased $0.1 million, and a corresponding decrease of $0.9 million was recorded to goodwill based on an updated 
final valuation report.

Effective June 19, 2014, Meredith acquired KTVK and an interest in the assets of KASW. The results of KTVK's 
operations have been included in the consolidated financial statements since that date. As part of the FCC approval 
of the transaction, Meredith is required to sell its interest in the KASW assets. Accordingly, this interest is shown on 
the Consolidated Balance Sheet as assets held for sale. The Company is in the process of obtaining a third-party 
valuation of intangible assets; thus, the provisional measurements of intangible assets, goodwill, and deferred 
income tax balances are subject to change.

3.  Inventories

Major components of inventories are summarized below. Of total net inventory values shown, 53 percent are under 
the last-in first-out (LIFO) method at September 30, 2014, and 49 percent at June 30, 2014.

(In thousands)
September 30,

2014
June 30,

2014
Raw materials............................................................... $ 10,328 $ 11,993
Work in process............................................................ 13,036 13,398
Finished goods ............................................................. 3,053 2,814

26,417 28,205
Reserve for LIFO cost valuation.................................. (4,197) (4,197)
Inventories.................................................................... $ 22,220 $ 24,008
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4.  Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Intangible assets consist of the following:

September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014

(In thousands)
Gross

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Gross
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Intangible assets
subject to amortization

National media
Advertiser relationships .............. $ 7,129 $ (4,772) $ 2,357 $ 8,752 $ (6,069) $ 2,683
Customer lists.............................. 6,070 (5,013) 1,057 16,257 (14,852) 1,405
Other............................................ 16,325 (5,383) 10,942 17,105 (5,608) 11,497

Local media
Network affiliation agreements... 229,309 (124,542) 104,767 228,314 (122,888) 105,426
Other............................................ 16,605 (835) 15,770 16,733 (188) 16,545

Total................................................ $ 275,438 $ (140,545) 134,893 $ 287,161 $ (149,605) 137,556
Intangible assets not

subject to amortization
National media

Internet domain names ................ 1,827 1,827
Trademarks.................................. 148,889 148,889

Local media
FCC licenses ............................... 547,259 547,259

Total................................................ 697,975 697,975
Intangible assets, net ....................... $ 832,868 $ 835,531

Amortization expense was $3.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014. Annual amortization 
expense for intangible assets is expected to be as follows: $13.7 million in fiscal 2015, $12.0 million in fiscal 2016, 
$10.7 million in fiscal 2017, $10.3 million in fiscal 2018, and $10.3 million in fiscal 2019.

Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill were as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013

(In thousands)
National
Media

Local
Media Total

National
Media

Local
Media Total

Balance at beginning of period $ 789,038 $ 52,589 $ 841,627 $ 788,854 $ — $ 788,854
Acquisitions — (867) (867) (68) — (68)
Balance at end of period $ 789,038 $ 51,722 $ 840,760 $ 788,786 $ — $ 788,786

5.  Restructuring Accrual

Details of changes in the Company's restructuring accrual are as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013
(In thousands)
Balance at beginning of period......................................... $ 13,545 $ 8,103
Cash payments.................................................................. (4,986) (1,402)
Balance at end of period ................................................... $ 8,559 $ 6,701



9

6.  Long-term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following:

(In thousands)
September 30,

2014
June 30,

2014
Variable-rate credit facilities

Asset-backed bank facility of $100 million, due 4/24/2015..................................... $ 70,000 $ 70,000
Revolving credit facility of $200 million, due 3/27/2019 ........................................ 55,000 20,000
Term loan of $250 million, due 3/27/2019............................................................... 246,875 250,000

Private placement notes
7.19% senior notes, due 7/13/2014 ........................................................................... — 25,000
2.62% senior notes, due 3/1/2015 ............................................................................. 50,000 50,000
3.04% senior notes, due 3/1/2016 ............................................................................. 50,000 50,000
3.04% senior notes, due 3/1/2017 ............................................................................. 50,000 50,000
3.04% senior notes, due 3/1/2018 ............................................................................. 50,000 50,000
Floating rate senior notes, due 2/28/2024 ................................................................. 150,000 150,000

Total long-term debt...................................................................................................... 721,875 715,000
Current portion of long-term debt................................................................................. (62,500) (87,500)
Long-term debt ............................................................................................................. $ 659,375 $ 627,500

In connection with the asset-backed bank facility, Meredith entered into a revolving agreement to sell all of its 
rights, title, and interest in the majority of its accounts receivable related to advertising and miscellaneous revenues 
to Meredith Funding Corporation, a special-purpose entity established to purchase accounts receivable from 
Meredith. At September 30, 2014, $156.8 million of accounts receivable net of reserves was outstanding under the 
agreement. Meredith Funding Corporation in turn may sell receivable interests to a major national bank. In 
consideration of the sale, Meredith receives cash and a subordinated note, bearing interest at the prime rate, 3.25 
percent at September 30, 2014, from Meredith Funding Corporation. The agreement is structured as a true sale 
under which the creditors of Meredith Funding Corporation will be entitled to be satisfied out of the assets of 
Meredith Funding Corporation prior to any value being returned to Meredith or its creditors. The accounts of 
Meredith Funding Corporation are fully consolidated in Meredith's condensed consolidated financial statements.

During the first quarter of fiscal 2015, the Company entered into interest rate swap agreements to hedge variable 
interest rate risk on the $150 million floating-rate senior notes and on $50 million of the term loan. The expiration 
of the swaps is as follows:  $50 million in August 2018 and $150 million in August 2019. Under the swaps the 
Company will pay fixed rates of interest (1.36 percent on the swap maturing in August 2018 and 1.76 percent on the 
swaps maturing in August 2019) and receive variable rates of interest based on the one to three-month London 
Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) (0.15 percent on the swap maturing in August 2018 and 0.23 percent on the swaps 
maturing in August 2019 at September 30, 2014) on the $200 million notional amount of indebtedness. The swaps 
are designated as cash flow hedges. The Company evaluates the effectiveness of the hedging relationships on an 
ongoing basis by recalculating changes in fair value of the derivatives and related hedged items independently. 

Unrealized gains or losses on cash flow hedges are recorded in other comprehensive loss to the extent the cash flow 
hedges are effective. The amount of the swap that offsets the effects of interest rate changes on the related debt is 
subsequently reclassified into interest expense. Any ineffective portions on cash flow hedges are recorded in interest 
expense. No material ineffectiveness existed at September 30, 2014. 

The fair value of the interest rate swap agreements is the estimated amount the Company would pay or receive to 
terminate the swap agreements. At September 30, 2014, the swaps had a fair value to the Company of $1.3 million. 
The Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of nonperformance by counterparties to the swap 
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agreements. This exposure is managed through diversification and the monitoring of the creditworthiness of the 
counterparties. The maximum amount of loss that the Company would incur on the interest rate swaps if the 
counterparties were to fail to meet their obligations under the agreements was $1.3 million at September 30, 2014. 
Given the strong creditworthiness of the counterparties, management does not expect any of them to fail to meet 
their obligations. Additionally, the concentration of risk with any individual counterparty is not considered 
significant at September 30, 2014.

Meredith guaranteed $12.5 million of debt of an unrelated third party in connection with the unrelated third party's 
purchase of title to the assets of KASW. This debt is expected to be repaid upon the sale of this station in fiscal 
2015, at which time the guarantee will be released. The Company believes the likelihood of the guarantee being 
called is remote.

7.  Pension and Postretirement Benefit Plans

The following table presents the components of net periodic benefit costs:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013
(In thousands)
Pension benefits
Service cost ............................................................................ $ 3,043 $ 2,538
Interest cost ............................................................................ 1,396 1,398
Expected return on plan assets............................................... (2,759) (2,422)
Prior service cost amortization............................................... 56 81
Actuarial loss amortization .................................................... 169 511
Net periodic benefit costs....................................................... $ 1,905 $ 2,106

Postretirement benefits
Service cost ............................................................................ $ 29 $ 65
Interest cost ............................................................................ 102 131
Prior service cost amortization............................................... (108) (125)
Actuarial gain amortization.................................................... (108) (61)
Curtailment credit .................................................................. — (1,511)
Net periodic benefit................................................................ $ (85) $ (1,501)

The amortization of amounts related to unrecognized prior service costs and net actuarial loss were reclassified out 
of other comprehensive income as components of net periodic benefit costs.

The curtailment credit was triggered by a change in the postretirement benefit plan to no longer subsidize retiree 
medical coverage and life insurance for non-vested future non-union retirees.
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8.  Earnings per Share

The following table presents the calculations of earnings per share:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013
(In thousands except per share data)
Net earnings ........................................................................................................................... $ 29,365 $ 24,041
Basic average shares outstanding........................................................................................... 44,459 44,648
Dilutive effect of stock options and equivalents.................................................................... 698 784
Diluted average shares outstanding ....................................................................................... 45,157 45,432
Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share .................................................................................................... $ 0.66 $ 0.54
Diluted earnings per share ................................................................................................. 0.65 0.53

For the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, antidilutive options excluded from the above 
calculations totaled 1.7 million (with a weighted average exercise price of $50.06) and 1.7 million (with a weighted 
average exercise price of $50.70), respectively.

In the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, options were exercised to purchase 0.3 million and 1.0 
million common shares, respectively.

9.  Fair Value Measurements

We have estimated the fair value of our financial instruments using available market information and valuation 
methodologies we believe to be appropriate for these purposes. Considerable judgment and a high degree of 
subjectivity are involved in developing these estimates and, accordingly, they are not necessarily indicative of 
amounts that we would realize upon disposition.

The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value, which are 
described below:

• Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly 
observable;

• Level 3 Assets or liabilities for which fair value is based on valuation models with significant
unobservable pricing inputs and which result in the use of management estimates.

The following table sets forth the carrying value and the estimated fair value of the Company's financial 
instruments:

September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014

(In thousands)
Carrying

Value Fair Value
Carrying

Value Fair Value
Broadcast rights payable....................................... $ 18,755 $ 18,186 $ 8,838 $ 8,408
Long-term debt ..................................................... 721,875 724,193 715,000 717,032

The fair value of broadcast rights payable was determined using the present value of expected future cash flows 
discounted at the Company's current borrowing rate with inputs included in Level 3. The fair value of long-term 
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debt was determined using the present value of expected future cash flows using borrowing rates currently available 
for debt with similar terms and maturities with inputs included in Level 2.

The following table sets forth the asset measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

(In thousands)
September 30,

2014
June 30, 

2014
Other assets

Interest rate swaps ........................................... $ 1,262 $ —

The fair value of interest rate swaps is determined based on discounted cash flows derived using market observable 
inputs including swap curves that are included in Level 2.

10.  Financial Information about Industry Segments

Meredith is a diversified media company focused primarily on the home and family marketplace. On the basis of 
products and services, the Company has established two reportable segments: national media and local media. 
There have been no changes in the basis of segmentation since June 30, 2014. There are no material intersegment 
transactions.

There are two principal financial measures reported to the chief executive officer for use in assessing segment 
performance and allocating resources. Those measures are operating profit and earnings from continuing operations 
before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA). Operating profit for segment reporting, disclosed 
below, is revenues less operating costs excluding unallocated corporate expenses. Segment operating expenses 
include allocations of certain centrally incurred costs such as employee benefits, occupancy, information systems, 
accounting services, internal legal staff, and human resources administration. These costs are allocated based on 
actual usage or other appropriate methods, primarily number of employees. Unallocated corporate expenses are 
corporate overhead expenses not directly attributable to the operating groups. In accordance with authoritative 
guidance on disclosures about segments of an enterprise and related information, EBITDA is not presented below.
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The following table presents financial information by segment:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013
(In thousands)
Revenues
National media........................................................... $ 246,326 $ 266,899
Local media ............................................................... 124,858 89,553
Total revenues............................................................ $ 371,184 $ 356,452

Segment profit
National media........................................................... $ 28,895 $ 28,076
Local media ............................................................... 36,312 25,676
Unallocated corporate................................................ (12,355) (10,944)
Income from operations............................................. 52,852 42,808
Interest expense, net (4,242) (2,713)
Earnings before income taxes.................................... $ 48,610 $ 40,095

Depreciation and amortization
National media........................................................... $ 3,625 $ 4,950
Local media ............................................................... 8,715 6,433
Unallocated corporate................................................ 429 412
Total depreciation and amortization .......................... $ 12,769 $ 11,795
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Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (MD&A) contains 
forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These 
statements are based upon management's current expectations and are subject to various uncertainties and changes 
in circumstances. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in 
forward-looking statements are set forth below under the heading “Forward Looking Statements."

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW

Meredith Corporation has been committed to service journalism for more than 110 years. Today, Meredith uses 
multiple distribution platforms—including broadcast television, print, digital, mobile, tablets, and video—to 
provide consumers with content they desire and to deliver the messages of its advertising and marketing partners.

Meredith operates two business segments:  local media and national media. The local media segment includes 15 
owned or operated television stations reaching more than 10 percent of U.S. households. Meredith’s portfolio is 
concentrated in large, fast-growing markets, with seven stations in the nation’s Top 25 markets—including Atlanta, 
Phoenix, and Portland—and 13 in Top 50 markets. Meredith’s stations produce approximately 550 hours of local 
news and entertainment content each week, and operate leading local digital destinations. Additionally, Meredith 
Video Studios produces The Better Show, a syndicated daily lifestyle television program reaching 80 percent of 
U.S. TV households.

Our national media segment reaches an audience of 180 million consumers monthly, including 100 million 
unduplicated women and 60 percent of American millennial women. Meredith is the leader in creating content 
across media platforms in key consumer interest areas such as food, home, parenthood, and health through well-
known brands such as Better Homes and Gardens, Parents, and Allrecipes. The national media segment features 
robust brand licensing activities, including over 3,000 SKUs of branded products at 4,000 Walmart stores across the 
U.S. Meredith Xcelerated Marketing is a leader at developing and delivering custom content and customer 
relationship marketing programs for many of the world’s top brands.

Both segments operate primarily in the U.S. and compete against similar media and other types of media on both a 
local and national basis. The national media segment accounted for 66 percent of the Company's $371.2 million in 
revenues in the first three months of fiscal 2015 while the local media segment contributed 34 percent.

LOCAL MEDIA

Local media derives the majority of its revenues—74 percent in the first three months of fiscal 2015—from the sale 
of advertising, both over the air and on our stations' websites and apps. The remainder comes from television 
retransmission fees, station operation management fees, television production services and products, and other 
services. Political advertising revenues are cyclical in that they are significantly greater during biennial election 
campaigns (which take place primarily in odd-numbered fiscal years) than at other times. Local media's major 
expense categories are employee compensation costs and programming fees paid to the networks.

NATIONAL MEDIA

Advertising revenues made up 51 percent of national media's first three months' revenues. These revenues were 
generated from the sale of advertising space in our magazines and on our websites and apps to clients interested in 
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promoting their brands, products, and services to consumers. Circulation revenues accounted for 27 percent of 
national media's first three months' revenues. Circulation revenues result from the sale of magazines to consumers 
through subscriptions and by single copy sales on newsstands in print form, primarily at major retailers and grocery/
drug stores, and in digital form on tablets and other media devices. The remaining 22 percent of national media's 
revenues came from a variety of activities that included the sale of customer relationship marketing products and 
services and books as well as brand licensing, product sales, and other related activities. National media's major 
expense categories are production and delivery of publications and promotional mailings and employee 
compensation costs.

FIRST QUARTER FISCAL 2015 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

• Local media revenues increased 39 percent and operating profit rose 41 percent compared to the prior-year 
period reflecting the acquisition of two television stations in late fiscal 2014, increased cyclical political 
advertising, and higher other revenues.

• National media revenues declined 8 percent as compared to the prior-year period as declines in the revenues 
of our magazine operations of $25.2 million more than offset increased revenues in our interactive media 
operations of $3.4 million. More than 40 percent of the decline in magazine operation revenues is due to the 
conversion of Ladies' Home Journal from a monthly subscription magazine to a newsstand-only special 
interest publication. National media operating profit increased 3 percent as improved operating results in 
our interactive media operations of $4.6 million, our integrated marketing operations of $1.3 million, and 
our licensing operations of $1.0 million more than offset decreases in the operating profit of our magazine 
operations of $6.1 million.

• Diluted earnings per share increased 23 percent to $0.65 from $0.53 in the prior-year first three months.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013 Change
(In thousands except per share data)
Total revenues .............................................................................................. $ 371,184 $ 356,452 4%
Operating expenses ...................................................................................... (318,332) (313,644) 1%
Income from operations ............................................................................... $ 52,852 $ 42,808 23%
Net earnings ................................................................................................. $ 29,365 $ 24,041 22%
Diluted earnings per share............................................................................ 0.65 0.53 23%

The following sections provide an analysis of the results of operations for the local media and national media 
segments and an analysis of the consolidated results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2014, 
compared with the prior-year period. This commentary should be read in conjunction with the interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements presented elsewhere in this report and with our Annual Report on 

for the year ended June 30, 2014.

ACQUISITIONS

Meredith completed its acquisition of KMOV, the CBS affiliate in St. Louis, Missouri, on February 28, 2014, and 
its acquisition of KTVK, an independent station in Phoenix, Arizona, on June 19, 2014. The results of these 
acquisitions have been included in the Company's consolidated operating results since their respective acquisition 
dates. See Note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further information.
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LOCAL MEDIA

Local media operating results were as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013 Change
(In thousands)
Non-political advertising ............................................................. $ 79,836 $ 64,352 24%
Political advertising ..................................................................... 12,963 511 2,437%
Other ............................................................................................ 32,059 24,690 30%
Total revenues.............................................................................. 124,858 89,553 39%
Operating expenses...................................................................... (88,546) (63,877) 39%
Operating profit ........................................................................... $ 36,312 $ 25,676 41%
Operating profit margin ............................................................... 29.1% 28.7%

Revenues
Local media revenues increased 39 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015. Political advertising revenues totaled 
$13.0 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 compared with $0.5 million in the prior-year first quarter. 
Fluctuations in political advertising revenues at our stations and throughout the broadcasting industry generally 
follow the biennial cycle of election campaigns. Political advertising displaces a certain amount of non-political 
advertising; therefore, the revenues are not entirely incremental. Non-political advertising revenues increased 24 
percent in the first three months of fiscal 2015 as compared to the prior-year period due to the addition of $17.2 
million of non-political revenue from the acquisitions. Local non-political advertising revenues grew 25 percent in 
the first quarter. National non-political advertising revenues increased 20 percent in the first three months of fiscal 
2015. Online advertising revenues grew more than 40 percent in the first quarter primarily due to the addition of the 
acquisitions.

For the three months ended September 30, 2014, other revenue grew 30 percent primarily due to the addition of the 
acquisitions and increased retransmission fees.

Operating Expenses
Local media operating expenses increased 39 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015. Approximately 75 percent of 
the increase in operating expenses is due to the addition of acquisition operating expenses. In addition, 
programming fees paid to the networks increased $4.3 million.

Operating Profit
Local media operating profit increased 41 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 reflecting the increase in 
political advertising revenues and other revenues as well as the addition of the acquisitions.



17

NATIONAL MEDIA

National media operating results were as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013 Change
(In thousands)
Advertising ................................................................................................... $ 125,232 $ 133,684 (6)%
Circulation .................................................................................................... 65,885 75,734 (13)%
Other ............................................................................................................. 55,209 57,481 (4)%
Total revenues............................................................................................... 246,326 266,899 (8)%
Operating expenses....................................................................................... (217,431) (238,823) (9)%
Operating profit ............................................................................................ $ 28,895 $ 28,076 3 %
Operating profit margin................................................................................ 11.7% 10.5%

Revenues
National media advertising revenues decreased 6 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015. Magazine advertising 
revenues declined 10 percent in the first three months of fiscal 2015. More than 40 percent of the decline in 
magazine advertising revenues is due to the conversion of Ladies' Home Journal from a monthly subscription 
magazine to a newsstand-only special interest publication. Total advertising pages decreased in the mid-teens on a 
percentage basis in the first quarter with most of our titles showing declines. They declined 10 percent excluding 
Ladies' Home Journal. For the three months ended September 30, 2014, prescription drugs showed strength while 
most other categories were weaker. Online advertising revenues in our digital and mobile media operations 
increased 17 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 primarily due to strong performance at Allrecipes.com.

Magazine circulation revenues decreased 13 percent in the first three months of fiscal 2015. While subscription 
revenues decreased in the high-single digits on a percentage basis, newsstand revenues declined more than 25 
percent. The decrease in subscription revenues is primarily due to the conversion of Ladies' Home Journal from a 
monthly subscription magazine to a newsstand-only special interest publication. The decline in newsstand revenues 
is primarily due to the wholesaler disruption in the newsstand channel. 

Other revenues decreased 4 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 primarily due to declines in marketing and 
print services revenues and book sales revenues within our magazine operations.

Operating Expenses
National media operating expenses decreased 9 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015. The conversion of Ladies' 
Home Journal from a monthly subscription magazine to a newsstand-only special interest publication reduced 
operating expenses by $11.5 million. Paper costs declined $3.1 million primarily due to the decrease in printing 
volumes. In addition to the decrease in the volume of paper used, paper expense also decreased due to a mid-single 
digit decline in average paper prices as compared to the prior-year period. Circulation expenses decreased $1.1 
million. Payroll and related costs were down $1.3 million primarily due to actions taken in the prior year.

Operating Profit
National media operating profit grew 3 percent in the first three months of fiscal 2015 as a strong expense discipline 
more than offset declines in revenues.
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UNALLOCATED CORPORATE EXPENSES

Unallocated corporate expenses are general corporate overhead expenses not attributable to the operating groups. 
These expenses were as follows:

Unallocated Corporate Expenses 2014 2013 Change
(In thousands)
Three months ended September 30,............................................................... $ 12,355 $ 10,944 13%

Unallocated corporate expenses increased 13 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 compared with the prior-year 
period as increases in charitable contributions of $1.5 million and in medical and other benefit costs of $1.4 million 
more than offset declines in consulting costs of $1.3 million.

CONSOLIDATED

Consolidated Operating Expenses
Consolidated operating expenses were as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013 Change
(In thousands)
Production, distribution, and editorial ........................................................... $ 141,887 $ 140,777 1%
Selling, general, and administrative............................................................... 163,676 161,072 2%
Depreciation and amortization....................................................................... 12,769 11,795 8%
Operating expenses ........................................................................................ $ 318,332 $ 313,644 1%

Fiscal 2015 production, distribution, and editorial costs increased 1 percent in the first quarter as the addition of 
local media acquisition operating expenses of $9.9 million and increases in programming fees paid to the networks 
of $4.3 million were mostly offset by a reduction in Ladies Home Journal expenses of $5.2 million and declines in 
paper costs of $3.1 million. In addition, customer relationship marketing expenses declined $5.7 million primarily 
due to a change in product mix. 

Selling, general, and administrative expenses increased 2 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 as the addition of 
local media acquisition operating expenses of $6.7 million, an increase in customer relationship marketing expenses 
of $4.6 million, the lack of a $1.5 million favorable curtailment credit in the current year related to our 
postretirement benefit plan, and increases in charitable contributions of $1.5 million more than offset a reduction in 
Ladies Home Journal expenses of $6.3 million and declines in performance-based incentive accruals of $2.0 
million, consulting services of $1.8 million, and circulation expenses of $1.1 million. Customer relationship 
marketing expenses increased primarily due to a change in product mix. 

Depreciation and amortization expense increased 8 percent in the first three months of fiscal 2015 due to the 
addition of local media acquisition depreciation and amortization.

Income from Operations
Income from operations increased 23 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015. The increase in income from 
operations was primarily due to the addition of local media acquisitions operating profit of $6.1 million, higher 
operating profits in our local media segment of $4.5 million, and improved operating results in our national media 
interactive media operations of $4.6 million partially offset by declines in the operating profit of our magazine 
operations of $6.1 million.
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Net Interest Expense
Net interest expense increased to $4.2 million in the fiscal 2015 first quarter compared with $2.7 million in the 
prior-year first quarter. Average long-term debt outstanding was $716.7 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 
compared with $358.5 million in the prior year first quarter. The increase in average long-term debt outstanding was 
due to additional debt being incurred to fund the local media acquisitions. The Company's approximate weighted 
average interest rate was 2.4 percent in the first three months of fiscal 2015 and 3.0 percent in the first three months 
of fiscal 2014. In August 2014, we entered into interest rate swap agreements to hedge variable interest rate risk. 
The first three months of fiscal 2015 weighted average interest rate includes the effects of these derivative financial 
instruments.

Income Taxes
Our effective tax rate was 39.6 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2015 as compared to 40.0 percent in the first 
quarter of fiscal 2014. 

Net Earnings and Earnings per Share
Net earnings were $29.4 million ($0.65 per diluted share) in the quarter ended September 30, 2014, an increase of 
22 percent from $24.0 million ($0.53 per diluted share) in the prior-year first quarter. The increase in net earnings 
was primarily due to the growth in income from operations as discussed above reduced by increased tax expense of 
$3.2 million. Both average basic and diluted shares outstanding decreased slightly in the current year period.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Three months ended September 30, 2014 2013 Change
(In thousands)
Net earnings ................................................................................................... $ 29,365 $ 24,041 22 %
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities................................... $ 11,146 $ (6,428) n/m
Cash flows used in investing activities .......................................................... (1,936) (4,536) (57)%
Cash flows used in financing activities.......................................................... (15,460) (342) n/m
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents..................................................... $ (6,250) $ (11,306) (45)%
n/m - Not meaningful

OVERVIEW

Meredith's primary source of liquidity is cash generated by operating activities. Debt financing is typically used for 
significant acquisitions. We expect cash on hand, internally generated cash flow, and available credit from financing 
agreements will provide adequate funds for operating and recurring cash needs (e.g., working capital, capital 
expenditures, debt repayments, and cash dividends) into the foreseeable future. As of September 30, 2014, we have 
up to $145.0 million of additional available borrowings under our revolving credit facility, and up to $30.0 million 
of additional available borrowings under our asset-backed bank facility (depending on levels of accounts 
receivable). While there are no guarantees that we will be able to replace current credit agreements when they 
expire, we expect to be able to do so.

SOURCES AND USES OF CASH

Cash and cash equivalents decreased $6.3 million in the first three months of fiscal 2015.

Operating Activities
The largest single component of operating cash inflows is cash received from advertising customers. Other sources 
of operating cash inflows include cash received from magazine circulation sales and other revenue generating 
transactions such as customer relationship marketing, retransmission consent fees, brand licensing, and product 
sales. Operating cash outflows include payments to vendors and employees and payments of interest and income 
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taxes. Our most significant vendor payments are for production and delivery of publications and promotional 
mailings, broadcasting programming rights, employee benefit plans (including pension plans), and other services 
and supplies.

Cash provided by operating activities totaled $11.1 million in the first three months of fiscal 2015 compared with 
cash used in operating activities of $6.4 million in the first three months of fiscal 2014. The change is primarily due 
to the timing of cash payments and increased net earnings.

Investing Activities
Investing cash inflows generally include proceeds from the sale of assets or a business. Investing cash outflows 
generally include payments for the acquisition of new businesses; investments; and additions to property, plant, and 
equipment.

Net cash used by investing activities decreased to $1.9 million in the first three months of fiscal 2015 from $4.5 
million in the prior-year period. The decrease primarily reflects less purchases of property, plant, and equipment in 
the current year.

Financing Activities
Financing cash inflows generally include borrowings under debt agreements and proceeds from the exercise of 
common stock options issued under share-based compensation plans. Financing cash outflows generally include the 
repayment of long-term debt, the payment of dividends, and repurchases of Company stock.

Net cash used in financing activities totaled $15.5 million in the three months ended September 30, 2014, compared 
with net cash used in financing activities of $0.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2013. The 
change in cash used for financing activities is primarily due to net $6.9 million of debt being incurred in the current-
year period compared to a net $20.0 million of debt being incurred in the prior-year period.

Long-term Debt
At September 30, 2014, long-term debt outstanding totaled $721.9 million ($246.9 million under a term loan, 
$200.0 million in fixed-rate unsecured senior notes, $150 million in floating-rate unsecured senior notes, $70.0 
million under an asset-backed bank facility, and $55.0 million outstanding under a revolving credit facility). 

During the first quarter of fiscal 2015, the Company entered into interest rate swap agreements to hedge variable 
interest rate risk on the $150.0 million floating-rate senior notes and on $50.0 million of the term loan. The 
expiration of the swaps is as follows:  $50 million in August 2018 and $150 million in August 2019. Under the 
swaps the Company will pay fixed rates of interest (1.36 percent on the swap maturing in August 2018 and 1.76 
percent on the swaps maturing in August 2019) and receive variable rates of interest based on the one to three-
month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) (0.15 percent on the swap maturing in August 2018 and 0.23 
percent on the swap maturing in August 2019 at September 30, 2014) on the $200 million notional amount of 
indebtedness.  

The revolving credit facility has a capacity of up to $200 million. Both the revolving credit facility and the term 
loan have a five-year term which will expire in March 2019. The interest rate under both the revolving credit 
facility and the term loan is variable based on LIBOR and Meredith's debt to trailing 12 month EBITDA (earnings 
before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization as defined in the debt agreement) ratio. The term loan is 
payable in quarterly installments based on an amortization schedule as set forth in the agreement. At September 30, 
2014, $246.9 million was outstanding under the term loan and $55.0 million was outstanding under the revolver. Of 
the term loan, $12.5 million is due in the next 12 months. We expect to repay this with cash from operations and 
credit available under existing credit agreements.

Of the fixed-rate unsecured senior notes, $50.0 million is due in the next 12 months. We expect to repay these 
senior notes with cash from operations and credit available under existing credit agreements. The weighted average 
effective interest rate for the fixed-rate notes was 2.94 percent at September 30, 2014. The floating-rate unsecured 
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senior notes are due in February 2024. The weighted average effective interest rate for the floating-rate unsecured 
senior notes was 3.26 percent at September 30, 2014, after taking into account the effect of outstanding interest rate 
swap agreements. None of the floating-rate senior notes are due in the next 12 months. The interest rate on the 
asset-backed bank facility is variable based on LIBOR plus a fixed spread. As of September 30, 2014, the asset-
backed bank facility had a capacity of up to $100 million (depending on levels of accounts receivable). This facility 
will expire in April 2015.

All of our debt agreements include financial covenants, and failure to comply with any such covenants could result 
in the debt becoming payable on demand. The Company was in compliance with all financial covenants at 
September 30, 2014.

Contractual Obligations
On August 20, 2014, the Company entered into a definitive asset purchase agreement with Media General, Inc. to 
purchase the broadcast assets of WALA, the Fox affiliate in Mobile, Alabama-Pensacola, Florida. The cash 
purchase price is $86 million subject to working capital adjustment. The transaction will close when Media General 
Inc.'s merger with LIN Media LLC and the sale of WALA to Meredith receive final regulatory approval, which is 
anticipated to be in Meredith's second fiscal quarter. Other than the proposed acquisition, as of September 30, 2014, 
there had been no material changes in our contractual obligations from those disclosed in our for the 
year ended June 30, 2014.

Share Repurchase Program
As part of our ongoing share repurchase program, we spent $17.0 million in the first three months of fiscal 2015 to 
repurchase 365,000 shares of common stock at then-current market prices. We spent $49.0 million to repurchase 
1,024,000 shares in the first three months of fiscal 2014. We expect to continue repurchasing shares from time to 
time subject to market conditions. Shares that are deemed to be delivered to us on tender of stock in payment for the 
exercise price of options do not reduce the repurchase authority granted by our Board. Of the 365,000 shares of 
common stock purchased during the first three months of fiscal 2015, 191,000 were deemed to be delivered to us on 
tender of stock in payment for the exercise price of options. As of September 30, 2014, $100.1 million remained 
available under the current authorization for future repurchases. The status of the repurchase program is reviewed at 
each quarterly Board of Directors meeting. See Part II, Item 2 (c), Issuer Repurchases of Equity Securities, of this 

for detailed information on share repurchases during the quarter ended September 30, 2014.

Dividends
Dividends paid in the first three months of fiscal 2015 totaled $19.4 million, or $0.4325 per share, compared with 
dividend payments of $18.3 million, or $0.4075 per share, in the first three months of fiscal 2014.

Capital Expenditures
Investment in property, plant, and equipment totaled $1.9 million in the first three months of fiscal 2015 compared 
with prior-year first three months investment of $3.8 million. Current year and prior year investment spending 
primarily relate to assets acquired in the normal course of business. We have no material commitments for capital 
expenditures. We expect funds for future capital expenditures to come from operating activities or, if necessary, 
borrowings under credit agreements.
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OTHER MATTERS

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Meredith's critical accounting policies are summarized in our for the year ended June 30, 2014. As of 
September 30, 2014, the Company's critical accounting policies had not changed from June 30, 2014.

The Company has a significant amount of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets that are reviewed at least 
annually for impairment. At September 30, 2014, goodwill and intangible assets totaled $1.7 billion with $954.1 
million in the national media group and $719.5 million in the local media group.

Management is required to evaluate goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives for impairment on an annual 
basis or when events occur or circumstances change that would indicate the carrying value exceeds the fair value. In 
reviewing goodwill for impairment, the Company may first assess qualitative factors to determine whether it is 
more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. At May 31, 2014, the date 
the Company last performed its annual evaluation of impairment of goodwill, management elected to perform the 
two-step goodwill impairment test for all reporting units. The first step of this test is to compare the fair value of a 
reporting unit to its carrying value. In reviewing other indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment, the 
Company compares the fair value of the asset to the asset’s carrying value. No impairment was recorded as a result 
of the review.

Fair value is determined using a discounted cash flow model which requires us to estimate the future cash flows 
expected to be generated by the reporting unit or to result from the use of the assets. These estimates depend upon 
assumptions about future revenues (including projections of overall market growth and our share of market), 
estimated costs, and appropriate discount rates where applicable. Our assumptions are based on historical data, 
various internal estimates, and a variety of external sources and are consistent with the assumptions used in both our 
short-term financial forecasts and long-term strategic plans. Depending on the assumptions and estimates used, 
future cash flow projections can vary within a range of outcomes. Changes in key assumptions about the local 
media and national media businesses and their prospects or changes in market conditions could result in an 
impairment charge. See Item 1A. Risk Factors, in our Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2014, for other factors 
which could affect our assumptions. Also see Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements in our Form 10-K for 
the year ended June 30, 2014, for additional information. The impairment analysis of these assets is considered 
critical because of their significance to the Company and our local media and national media segments.

ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING DEVELOPMENTS

There were no new accounting pronouncements issued or effective during the fiscal year which have had or are 
expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements. See Note 1 to the condensed 
consolidated financial statements for further detail on applicable accounting pronouncements that were adopted in 
the first three months of fiscal 2015 or will be effective for fiscal 2016.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

Except for the historical information contained herein, the matters discussed in this Form 10-Q are forward-looking 
statements that involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
predicted by such forward-looking statements. These statements are based on management's current knowledge and 
estimates of factors affecting the Company's operations. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such 
forward-looking information. Factors that could adversely affect future results include, but are not limited to, 
downturns in national and/or local economies; a softening of the domestic advertising market; world, national, or 
local events that could disrupt broadcast television; increased consolidation among major advertisers or other events 
depressing the level of advertising spending; the unexpected loss or insolvency of one or more major clients; the 
integration of acquired businesses; changes in consumer reading, purchasing and/or television viewing patterns; 
increases in paper, postage, printing, syndicated programming or other costs; changes in television network 
affiliation agreements; technological developments affecting products or methods of distribution; changes in 
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government regulations affecting the Company's industries; increases in interest rates; and the consequences of 
acquisitions and/or dispositions. Meredith's for the year ended June 30, 2014, includes a more complete 
description of the risk factors that may affect our results. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any 
forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Meredith is exposed to certain market risks as a result of our use of financial instruments, in particular the potential 
market value loss arising from adverse changes in interest rates. The Company does not utilize financial instruments 
for trading purposes and does not hold any derivative financial instruments that could expose the Company to 
significant market risk. Readers are referred to Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market 
Risk, in the Company's for the year ended June 30, 2014, for a more complete discussion of these risks.

Interest Rates
We generally manage our risk associated with interest rate movements through the use of a combination of variable 
and fixed-rate debt. At September 30, 2014, Meredith had $200.0 million outstanding in fixed-rate long-term debt. 
In addition, Meredith has effectively converted the $150.0 million floating-rate senior notes and $50.0 million of 
the term loan to fixed-rate debt through the use of interest rate swaps. Since the interest rate swaps hedge the 
variability of interest payments on variable-rate debt with the same terms, they qualify for cash flow hedge 
accounting treatment. There are no earnings or liquidity risks associated with the Company's fixed-rate debt. The 
fair value of the fixed-rate debt (based on discounted cash flows reflecting borrowing rates currently available for 
debt with similar terms and maturities) varies with fluctuations in interest rates. A 10 percent decrease in interest 
rates would have changed the fair value of the fixed-rate debt to $203.3 million from $202.3 million at 
September 30, 2014.

At September 30, 2014, $521.9 million of our debt was variable-rate debt before consideration of the impact of the 
swaps. The Company is subject to earnings and liquidity risks for changes in the interest rate on this debt. A 10 
percent increase in interest rates would increase annual interest expense by $0.8 million.

The fair value of the interest rate swaps is the estimated amount, based on discounted cash flows, the Company 
would pay or receive to terminate the swap agreements. We intend to continue to meet the conditions for hedge 
accounting. However, if hedges were not to be highly effective in offsetting cash flows attributable to the hedged 
risk, the changes in the fair value of the derivatives used as hedges could have an impact on our consolidated net 
earnings.

Broadcast Rights Payable
There has been no material change in the market risk associated with broadcast rights payable since June 30, 2014.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Meredith's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded, based on their evaluation as of the 
end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on that the Company's disclosure controls and 
procedures are effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed in the reports that Meredith files or 
submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is (i) recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the 
time periods specified in the United States Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms and (ii) 
accumulated and communicated to Meredith's management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief 
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Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures. There have been no significant changes 
in the Company's internal control over financial reporting in the quarter ended September 30, 2014, that have 
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial 
reporting.

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the Company's risk factors as disclosed in Item 1A, Risk Factors, in the 
Company's for the year ended June 30, 2014.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

(c) Issuer Repurchases of Equity Securities

The following table sets forth information with respect to the Company's repurchases of common stock during the 
quarter ended September 30, 2014.

Period

(a)
Total number of

shares 
purchased 1, 2, 3

(b)
Average price

paid
per share

(c)
Total number of shares

purchased as part of 
publicly

 announced programs

(d)
Approximate dollar value 

of shares that may yet 
be purchased under 

programs
(in thousands)

July 1 to
July 31, 2014 1,074 $ 46.46 1,074 $ 108,193
August 1 to
August 31, 2014 327,480 46.52 153,450 101,047
September 1 to 
September 30, 2014 36,793 46.93 20,284 100,101
Total 365,347 174,808

1 Total number of shares purchased includes the purchase of 306 shares of Class B common stock in September 2014.
2 The number of shares purchased includes 1,074 shares in July 2014, 122,270 shares in August 2014, and 4,213 shares in September

2014 delivered or deemed to be delivered to us in satisfaction of tax withholding on option exercises and the vesting of restricted
shares. These shares are included as part of our repurchase program and reduce the repurchase authority granted by our Board. The
number of shares repurchased excludes shares we reacquired pursuant to forfeitures of restricted stock.

3 The number of shares purchased includes 174,030 shares in August 2014 and 16,509 shares in September 2014 deemed to be
delivered to us on tender of stock in payment for the exercise price of options. These shares do not reduce the repurchase authority
granted by our Board.

In October 2011, Meredith announced the Board of Directors had authorized the repurchase of up to $100.0 million 
in additional shares of the Company's stock through public and private transactions. In May 2014, the Board 
authorized an additional $100.0 million in shares for repurchase.

For more information on the Company's share repurchase program, see Part I, Item 2, Management's Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, under the heading "Share Repurchase Program."
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Item 6. Exhibits

3.1 The Restated Bylaws, as amended.

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a)
of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a)
of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

32 Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18
U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

101.INS XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

MEREDITH CORPORATION
Registrant

/s/ Joseph Ceryanec
Joseph Ceryanec
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

Date: October 23 2014
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Exhibit 3.1

BYLAWS
OF

MEREDITH CORPORATION
Effective

November 6, 2013

ARTICLE I.  OFFICES

The principal office of the corporation in the State of Iowa shall be located in the City of Des Moines, 
County of Polk, or as otherwise or more particularly identified in the most recently filed (at any time), annual report 
of the corporation on file with the Iowa Secretary of State.  

ARTICLE II.  SHAREHOLDERS

Section 1.  ANNUAL MEETING.  The annual meeting of the shareholders shall be held on the second 
Monday in the month of November in each year, at the hour of 10:00 a.m., at the principal office of the corporation, 
or at such other date, time and place as may be fixed from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors and 
set forth in the notice of the meeting, for the purpose of electing directors and transacting such other business as 
may properly come before the meeting.

At an annual meeting of the shareholders, only such business shall be conducted as shall have been properly 
brought before an annual meeting.  To be properly brought before an annual meeting, business must be (i) specified 
in the notice of the meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, (ii) 
otherwise properly brought before the meeting by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or (iii) otherwise 
properly brought before the meeting by a shareholder of the corporation who was a shareholder of record at the time 
of giving of notice provided for in this Section, who is entitled to vote at the meeting and who complied with the 
notice procedures set forth in this Section.  For business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a 
shareholder, the shareholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the corporation at 
the principal executive offices of the corporation.  To be timely, a shareholder’s notice shall be delivered not earlier 
than the close of business on the 120th day nor later than the close of business on the 90th day prior to the first 
anniversary of the preceding year’s meeting; provided, however, that in the event that the date of the annual meeting 
is advanced by more than 30 days or delayed by more than 60 days from such anniversary date, notice by the 
shareholder, to be timely, must be so delivered not earlier than the close of business on the 120th day prior to such 
annual meeting and not later than the close of business on the later of the 90th day prior to such annual meeting or 
the 10th day following the day on which public announcement (as defined herein) of the date of such meeting is 
first made.

Such shareholder's notice shall set forth as to each matter the shareholder proposes to bring before the 
annual meeting (i) a brief description of the business desired to be brought before the meeting and the reasons for 
conducting such business at the meeting and any material interest in such business of such shareholder and the 
beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made; and (ii) as to the shareholder giving the notice and 
the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made (A) the name and address of such shareholder, as 
they appear on the corporation's books, and the name and address of such beneficial owner and (B) the class and 
number of shares of the corporation which are owned beneficially and of record by such shareholder and such 
beneficial owner; and (iii) in the event that such business includes a proposal to amend either the Articles of 
Incorporation or the Bylaws of the corporation, the language of the proposed amendment.  Notwithstanding 
anything in these Bylaws to the contrary, no business shall be conducted at any annual meeting except in 
accordance with this paragraph, and the Chairman of the Board or other person presiding at an annual meeting of 
shareholders, may refuse to permit any business to be brought before an annual meeting without compliance with 
the foregoing procedures.  For the purposes of this paragraph "public announcement" shall mean disclosure in a 
press release reported by the Dow Jones News Service, Associated Press or comparable national news service or in 



a document publicly filed by the corporation with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Sections 
13, 14 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act").  In addition to the 
provisions of this paragraph, a shareholder shall also comply with all applicable requirements of the Exchange Act 
and the rules and regulations thereunder with respect to the matters set forth herein.  Nothing in these Bylaws shall 
be deemed to affect any rights of shareholders to request inclusion of proposals in the corporation's proxy statement 
pursuant to Rule 14a-8 under the Exchange Act.

Section 2.  SPECIAL MEETINGS.  Special meetings of the shareholders, for any purpose or purposes, may 
be called by the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the Secretary or the Board of Directors.  If the 
holders of shares having at least fifty percent of all the votes entitled to be cast on any issue proposed to be 
considered at the proposed special meeting sign, date and deliver to the corporation’s Secretary one or more written 
demands for the meeting describing the purpose or purposes for which it is to be held, the Board of Directors, or, at 
its discretion, the Chairman, shall establish a reasonable time, date and place for holding such special meeting.  
Business transacted at a special meeting of the shareholders shall be confined to the purpose or purposes of the 
meeting described in the notice of the meeting.

Section 3.  PLACE OF SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING.  The Board of Directors may designate any place, 
either within or without the State of Iowa as the place of meeting for any annual meeting or for any special meeting 
of shareholders.  If no designation is made the place of meeting shall be the principal office of the corporation in the 
State of Iowa.

Section 4.  NOTICE OF MEETING.  Notice stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and, in case of a 
special meeting, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be delivered not less than ten days, 
nor more than sixty days before the date of the meeting, by or at the direction of the Chairman of the Board, the 
Chief Executive Officer, the Secretary or the Board of Directors, to each shareholder of record entitled to vote at 
such meeting.  

Section 5.  POSTPONEMENT OF MEETINGS.  Any previously scheduled annual or special meeting of 
shareholders may be postponed by resolution of the Board of Directors upon public announcement (as defined in 
Article II, Section 1 of these Bylaws) made on or prior to the date previously scheduled for such annual or special 
meeting.

Section 6.  FIXING OF RECORD DATE.  For the purpose of determining shareholders entitled to notice of 
or to vote at any meeting of shareholders or any adjournment thereof, or shareholders entitled to receive payment of 
any dividend, or in order to make a determination of shareholders for any other proper purpose, the Board of 
Directors of the corporation may fix in advance a date as the record date for any such determination of shareholders, 
such date in any case to be not more than seventy days and, in case of a meeting of shareholders, not less than ten 
days prior to the date on which the particular action requiring such determination of shareholders is to be taken.  If 
no record date is fixed for the determination of shareholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of 
shareholders, or shareholders entitled to receive payment of a dividend, the day before the first date on which notice 
of the meeting is mailed or the day before the date on which the resolution of the Board of Directors declaring such 
dividend is adopted, as the case may be, shall be the record date for such determination of shareholders.  In order to 
determine the shareholders entitled to demand a special meeting, the record date shall be the sixtieth day preceding 
the date of receipt by the corporation of written demands sufficient to require the calling of such meeting, unless 
otherwise fixed by the Board of Directors.  When a determination of shareholders entitled to vote at any meeting of 
shareholders has been made as provided in this section, such determination shall apply to any adjournment thereof, 
unless the Board of Directors selects a new record date or unless a new record date is required by law.

Section 7.  VOTING LISTS.  After the record date for a meeting has been fixed, the officer or agent having 
charge of the stock transfer books for shares of the corporation shall make, at least ten days before each meeting of 
shareholders, a complete list of the shareholders entitled to vote at such meeting, or any adjournment thereof, 
arranged by voting group and within each voting group, in alphabetical order, with the address of and the number 
and class of shares held by each, which list, for a period beginning two business days after notice of the meeting 



was first given for which the list was prepared and continuing through the meeting, shall be kept on file at the 
principal office of the corporation or at the place identified in the meeting notice in the city where the meeting will 
be held.  The list shall be subject to inspection by any shareholder at any time during usual business hours.  Such 
list shall also be produced and kept open at the time and place of the meeting and shall be subject to the inspection 
of any shareholder during the whole time of the meeting.  The list furnished to the corporation by its stock transfer 
agent shall be prima facie evidence as to who are the shareholders entitled to examine such list or transfer books or 
to vote at any meeting of shareholders.

Section 8.  QUORUM.  At any meeting of the shareholders, a majority of the votes entitled to be cast on the 
matter by a voting group constitutes a quorum of that voting group for action on that matter, unless the 
representation of a different number is required by law, and in that case, the representation of the number so 
required shall constitute a quorum.  If a quorum shall fail to attend any meeting, the chairman of the meeting or a 
majority of the votes present may adjourn the meeting to another place, date or time.  When a meeting is adjourned 
to another place, date or time, notice need not be given of the adjourned meeting if the place, date and time thereof 
are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken; provided, however, that if the date of any 
adjourned meeting is more than one hundred twenty (120) days after the date for which the meeting was originally 
noticed, or if a new record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, notice of the place, date and time of the 
adjourned meeting shall be given in conformity herewith.  At any adjourned meeting, any business may be 
transacted which might have been transacted at the original meeting.

Section 9.  PROXIES.  At all meetings of shareholders, a shareholder may vote by proxy executed by the 
shareholder or by the shareholder's duly authorized attorney in fact.  A shareholder or shareholder’s agent or 
attorney-in-fact may appoint a proxy to vote or otherwise act for the shareholder by signing an appointment form or 
by electronic transmission.  An electronic transmission must contain or be accompanied by information from which 
one can determine that the shareholder, the shareholder’s agent or the shareholder’s attorney-in-fact authorized the 
electronic transmission.  Such proxy shall be filed with the Secretary of the corporation before or at the time of the 
meeting.  No proxy shall be valid after eleven months from the date of its execution, unless otherwise provided in 
the proxy.  No holder of any share of any class of stock of the corporation shall sell the vote pertaining to such share 
or issue a proxy to vote such share in consideration of any sum of money or anything of value.

Section 10.  VOTING OF SHARES.  Each outstanding share entitled to vote shall be entitled to vote as 
follows:

(a) At each annual or special meeting of shareholders, each holder of common stock shall be 
entitled to one [1] vote in person or by proxy for each share of common stock standing in 
the holder's name on the stock transfer records of the corporation, and (except as provided 
in subsection [b] of this Section 10) each holder of class B stock shall be entitled to ten [10] 
votes in person or by proxy for each share of class B stock standing in the holder's name on 
the stock transfer records of the corporation.  Except as required pursuant to the Business 
Corporation Act of the State of Iowa, all actions submitted to a vote of shareholders shall 
be voted on by the holders of common stock and class B stock voting together as a single 
class.

(b) Notwithstanding subsection [a] of this Section 10, each holder of class B stock shall be 
entitled to only one [1] vote, in person or by proxy, for each share of class B stock standing 
in the holder's name on the stock transfer records of the corporation with respect to the 
following matters:

(i) The removal of any director of the corporation pursuant to Article IV of the 
Articles of Incorporation;

(ii) Any amendment to the Articles of Incorporation which would permit the 
holders of stock of the corporation to amend, alter, change or repeal the 



Bylaws or any part thereof, pursuant to Article V of the Articles of 
Incorporation; and

(iii) Any repeal or amendment of Article IV or Article VI of the Articles of 
Incorporation.

Section 11.  VOTING OF SHARES BY CERTAIN HOLDERS.  Shares standing in the name of another 
corporation may be voted by such officer, agent or proxy as the Bylaws of such corporation may prescribe, or, in the 
absence of such provision, as the board of directors of such corporation may determine.

Shares held by an administrator, executor, guardian or conservator may be voted, either in person or by 
proxy, without a transfer of such shares.  Shares standing in the name of a trustee may be voted by the trustee, either 
in person or by proxy, but no trustee shall be entitled to vote shares so held without a transfer of such shares into the 
name of the trustee.

Shares standing in the name of a receiver may be voted by such receiver, and shares held by or under the 
control of a receiver may be voted by such receiver without the transfer thereof if authority to do so is contained in 
an appropriate order of the court by which such receiver was appointed.

A shareholder whose shares are pledged shall be entitled to vote such shares until the shares have been 
transferred into the name of the pledgee, and thereafter the pledgee shall be entitled to vote the shares so 
transferred.

Neither treasury shares nor, absent special circumstances, shares held by another corporation if a majority 
of the shares entitled to vote for the election of directors of such other corporation is held by the corporation, shall 
be voted at any meeting or counted in determining the total number of outstanding shares at any given time.

Section 12.  VOTING BY BALLOT.  Voting by shareholders on any question or in any election may be 
viva voce unless the presiding officer shall order or any shareholder shall demand that voting be by ballot.

Section 13.  The Board of Directors in advance of any meeting of shareholders shall appoint inspectors to 
act at such meeting or any adjournment thereof.  In case any person appointed as inspector shall fail to appear or 
act, the vacancy may be filled by appointment made by the Board of Directors in advance of the meeting, or at the 
meeting by the officer or person acting as chairperson.  The inspectors shall ascertain the number of shares 
outstanding and the voting power of each; determine the shares represented at a meeting; determine the validity of 
proxies and ballots; count all votes; and determine the result.  Each inspector shall take and sign an oath to execute 
faithfully the duties of inspector with strict impartiality and according to the best of the inspector's ability.  The 
maximum number of such inspectors appointed shall be three, and no inspector, whether appointed by the Board of 
Directors or by the officer or person acting as chairperson, need be a shareholder.

SECTION 14.  NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS.  (a) Notice may be communicated in person, by mail, or 
other method of delivery, or by telephone, voice mail, or other electronic means.  If these forms of personal notice 
are impracticable, notice may be communicated by a newspaper of general circulation in the area where published; 
or by radio, television, or other form of public broadcast communication.  Written notice by the corporation to its 
shareholders, if in a comprehensible form, is effective according to one of the following: (i) if mailed, when 
deposited in the United States mail, addressed to the shareholder at the address as it appears on the stock transfer 
books of the corporation, with postage thereon prepaid; or (ii) when electronically transmitted to the shareholder in 
a manner authorized by the shareholder; (b) Notice to a shareholder shall not be required to be given if either of the 
following applies:  (i) notice of two consecutive annual meetings, and all notices of meetings during the period 
between such two consecutive annual meetings, have been sent to the shareholder at such shareholder’s address as 
shown on the records of the corporation and have been returned undeliverable; or (ii) all, but not less than two, 
payments of dividends on securities during a twelve month period, or two consecutive payments of dividends on 



securities during a period of more than twelve months, have been sent to the shareholder at such shareholder’s 
address as it appears on the stock transfer books of the corporation and have been returned undeliverable.  If any 
such shareholder shall deliver to the corporation a written notice setting forth such shareholder’s then-current 
address, the requirement that notice be given to such shareholder shall be reinstated.

ARTICLE III.  BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 1.  GENERAL POWERS.  The business and affairs of the corporation shall be managed by its 
Board of Directors.

Section 2.  NUMBER, TENURE AND QUALIFICATIONS; NOMINATIONS.  Within the limits set forth 
in Article IV of the Articles of Incorporation, the number of directors of the corporation shall be as fixed from time 
to time by resolution of the Board of Directors.  The directors shall be divided into classes, and hold office for the 
terms as provided in Article IV of the Articles of Incorporation.  Directors need not be residents of the State of Iowa 
or shareholders of the corporation.

Nominations of persons for election as directors may be made by the Board of Directors or by any 
shareholder entitled to vote for the election of directors.  Any shareholder entitled to vote for the election of 
directors may nominate a person or persons for election as director only if written notice of such shareholder’s 
intent is delivered to the Secretary of the corporation at the principal executive offices of the corporation (i) with 
respect to an election to be held at an annual meeting of shareholders, not earlier than the close of business on the 
120th day nor later than the close of business on the 90th day prior to the first anniversary of the preceding year’s 
annual meeting, or as set out below, and (ii) with respect to an election to be held at a special meeting of 
shareholders for the election of directors, not later than the close of business on the 10th day following the date on 
which public announcement (as defined in Article II, Section 1 of these Bylaws) of the date of such meeting is first 
made.  In the event that the date of the annual meeting is advanced by more than 30 days or delayed by more than 
60 days from the anniversary date of the annual meeting, notice by the shareholder must be delivered not earlier 
than the close of business on the 120th day prior to such annual meeting and not later than the close of business on 
the later of the 90th day prior to such annual meeting or the 10th day following the day on which public 
announcement of the date of such meeting is first made.  Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing sentence to the 
contrary, in the event that the number of directors to be elected to the Board of Directors of the corporation is 
increased and there is no public announcement naming all of the nominees for director or specifying the size of the 
increased Board of Directors made by the Corporation at least 100 days prior to the first anniversary of the 
preceding year’s annual meeting, a shareholder’s notice required by this Section shall also be considered timely, but 
only with respect to nominees for any new positions created by such increase, if it shall be delivered to the 
Secretary of the corporation not later than the close of business on the 10th day following the day on which such 
public announcement is first made.

Such shareholder's notice shall set forth: (a) the name and address of the shareholder who intends to make 
the nomination and the name, address, age, and principal occupation or employment of the person or persons to be 
nominated; (b) a representation that the shareholder is a holder of record of stock of the corporation entitled to vote 
at such meeting and intends to appear in person or by proxy at the meeting to nominate the person or persons 
specified in the notice; (c) the number and class of shares of the corporation which are owned by such shareholder 
and the beneficial owner, if any, and the number and class of shares, if any, beneficially owned by the nominee; (d) 
a description of all arrangements or understandings between the shareholder and each nominee and any other person 
or persons (naming such person or persons) pursuant to which the nomination or nominations are to be made by the 
shareholder; (e) such other information regarding each nominee that is required to be disclosed in connection with 
the solicitation of proxies for the election of directors, or as otherwise required, in each case pursuant to Regulation 
14A under the Exchange Act (including, without limitation, such person's written consent to being named in a proxy 
statement as a nominee and to serving as a director if nominated).  The Chairman of the Board or other person 
presiding at a meeting of shareholders may refuse to acknowledge the nomination of any person not made in 
accordance with the procedures prescribed by these Bylaws, and in that event the defective nomination shall be 
disregarded. 



Section 3.  REGULAR MEETINGS.  A regular meeting of the Board of Directors shall be held without 
other notice than this Bylaw immediately after, and at the same place as, the annual meeting of shareholders.  The 
Board of Directors may provide, by resolution, the time and place, either within or without the State of Iowa, for the 
holding of additional regular meetings without other notice than such resolution.

Section 4.  SPECIAL MEETINGS.  Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by or at the 
request of the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the Secretary or any two directors.  The person 
or persons authorized to call special meetings of the Board of Directors may fix any place, either within or without 
the State of Iowa, as the place for holding any special meeting of the Board of Directors called by them.

Section 5.  NOTICE.  Notice of any special meeting of the Board of Directors shall be given at least two 
days previously thereto by written notice delivered personally or mailed to each director at the director's business 
address, or by telephone, cable, telefax, wireless or telegram.  If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered 
when deposited in the United States mail so addressed, with postage thereon prepaid.  If notice be given by 
telegram such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when the telegram is delivered to the telegraph company.  Any 
director may waive notice of any meeting.  The attendance of a director at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of 
notice of such meeting, except where a director attends a meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the 
transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened.  Neither the business to be 
transacted at, nor the purpose of, any regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors need be specified in the 
notice or waiver of notice of such meeting.

Section 6.  QUORUM.  A majority of the number of directors fixed pursuant to Section 2 of this Article III 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting of the Board of Directors, but if less than 
such majority is present at a meeting, a majority of the directors present may adjourn the meeting from time to time 
without further notice.

Section 7.  MANNER OF ACTING.  Except as otherwise specified in these Bylaws, the act of the majority 
of the directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors.

Section 8.  VACANCIES.  Any vacancy occurring in the Board of Directors may be filled by the affirmative 
vote of a majority of the remaining directors though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors.  A director 
elected to fill a vacancy shall be elected for a term which shall expire at the next election of directors by the 
shareholders.  A director elected by the shareholders to fill a vacancy shall be elected for the unexpired term of the 
director last elected by the shareholders with respect to the position being filled.  Any directorship to be filled by 
reason of any increase in the number of directors by not more than thirty percent (30%) of the number of directors 
last approved by the shareholders, may be filled by the Board of Directors for a term of office continuing only until 
the next election of directors by the shareholders.

Section 9.  COMPENSATION.  By resolution of the Board of Directors, those directors who are not at the 
time active employees of the corporation may be paid an annual retainer.  All directors may be reimbursed for 
expenses incurred in connection with their services.  No such payment shall preclude any director from serving the 
corporation in any other capacity and receiving compensation therefor.

Section 10.  PRESUMPTION OF ASSENT.  A director of the corporation who is present at a meeting of the 
Board of Directors at which action on any corporate matter is taken shall be presumed to have assented to the action 
taken unless the director's dissent shall be entered in the minutes of the meeting or unless the director shall file a 
written dissent to such action with the person acting as the Secretary of the meeting before the adjournment thereof 
or shall forward such dissent by registered or certified mail to the Secretary of the corporation immediately after the 
adjournment of the meeting.  Such right to dissent shall not apply to a director who voted in favor of such action.

Section 11.  INFORMAL ACTION BY DIRECTORS.  Any action required to be taken at a meeting of the 



directors, or any other action which may be taken at a meeting of the directors, may be taken without a meeting if a 
consent in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by all of the directors entitled to vote with 
respect to the subject matter thereof.

Section 12.  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.  An Executive Committee consisting of two or more members of 
the Board of Directors may be designated by the Board of Directors at the time of the annual meeting or at such 
other time as the Board of Directors may determine.  The chairman of said committee shall be the person elected by 
the Board of Directors to the office of Chairman of the Executive Committee, and such officer shall be designated a 
member of said committee.  If an Executive Committee is designated, it shall, during the intervals between the 
meetings of the Board of Directors and so far as it lawfully may, possess and exercise all of the authority of the 
Board of Directors in the management of the business of the corporation, in all cases in which specific directions 
shall not have been given by the Board of Directors, provided that notwithstanding the foregoing, the Executive 
Committee shall not have authority:

(1) to authorize dividends or other distributions;

(2) to approve or propose to shareholders actions or proposals required by the Iowa Business 
Corporation Act to be approved by shareholders;

(3) to fill vacancies on the Board of Directors or any committee thereof;

(4) to amend the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation;

(5) to adopt, amend or repeal Bylaws;

(6) to approve a plan of merger not requiring shareholder approval;

(7) to authorize or approve the reacquisition of shares unless pursuant to a general formula or 
method specified by the Board of Directors;

(8) to authorize or approve the issuance or sale of, or any contract for sale of shares, or 
determine the designation and relative rights, preferences and limitations of a class or series 
of shares; except that the Board of Directors may authorize a committee or senior officer to 
do so within limits specifically prescribed by the Board of Directors; or

(9) to remove the Chairman of the Board, Chairman of the Executive Committee, Chief 
Executive Officer or the President, or to appoint any person to fill a vacancy in any such 
office.

Section 13.  FINANCE COMMITTEE.  A Finance Committee consisting of two or more members of the 
Board of Directors may be designated by the Board of Directors at the time of the annual meeting or at such time as 
the Board of Directors may determine.  If a Finance Committee is designated, said committee's duties shall be to:

(1) review corporate financial policies and procedures and make recommendations to the 
Board of Directors or the Executive Committee in regard thereto;

(2) provide financial advice and counsel to management;

(3) formulate dividend policy and make recommendations to the Board of Directors in regard 
thereto;

(4) make provisions for the appointment of depositories of funds of the corporation and the 
specification of conditions of deposit and withdrawal of said funds;



(5) review specific corporate financing plans and advise the Board of Directors or Executive 
Committee in regard thereto;

(6) supervise corporate investment portfolios;

(7) give consideration and approval or disapproval of capital expenditure requests by 
management within limits established by the Board of Directors; 

(8) review annual capital and operating budgets and advise the Board of Directors or Executive 
Committee regarding the financial implications thereof;

(9) monitor the corporation's financial condition and standing in the financial and investment 
communities;

(10) review and make recommendations to the Board of Directors concerning acquisitions and 
dispositions;

(11) monitor the risk management activities of the corporation; and

(12) consider any other matters concerning the corporation's financial structure, condition, 
financing plans and policies and make recommendations to the Board of Directors on such 
matters.

Section 14.  COMPENSATION COMMITTEE.  A Compensation Committee consisting of two or more 
members of the Board of Directors may be designated by the Board of Directors at the time of the annual meeting, 
or at such other time as the Board of Directors may determine.  Each member of the Committee shall satisfy such 
requirements as:  (i) the Securities and Exchange Commission may establish for administrators acting under plans 
intended to qualify for exemption under Rule 16b-3 or its successor under the Exchange Act; (ii) the Internal 
Revenue Service may establish for outside directors acting under plans intended to qualify for exemption under 
Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and (iii)  the New York Stock Exchange may 
establish pursuant to its rule-making authority, unless the Company has claimed a “Controlled Company 
Exemption” for the Compensation Committee as defined in Section 303.A.00 of the New York Stock Exchange 
Listed Company Manual. 

 If a Compensation Committee is designated, said committee's authority and responsibilities shall be as set 
forth in the charter established for such committee.

Section 15.  AUDIT COMMITTEE.  An Audit Committee consisting of two or more members of the Board 
of Directors who are independent of management within the meaning of the policy statement on audit committees 
issued by the New York Stock Exchange shall be designated by the Board of Directors at the time of the annual 
meeting, or at such other time as the board may determine.  The duties of said committee shall be to:

(1) pursuant to the Audit Committee Charter, on an annual basis, review and retain the 
independent auditor to audit the books and records of the corporation and its subsidiaries.  
The Audit Committee shall be directly responsible for the compensation and oversight of 
the work of the independent auditor (including resolution of disagreements between 
management and the independent auditor regarding financial reporting) for the purpose of 
preparing or issuing an audit report or related work.  The independent auditor shall report 
directly to the Audit Committee;

(2) meet prior to the start of any audit by the outside audit firm and review the scope of the 



audit to be performed;

(3) meet prior to the publication of the annual report and review results of the audit by the 
outside audit firm for the year;

(4) meet with and determine the responsibilities and scope of the internal audit department and 
review internal audit reports;

(5) review the corporation's accounting principles and policies and internal accounting 
controls;

(6) review the effect of changes in accounting principles or of other developments emanating 
from the profession, its standard board or any governmental authority;

(7) carry on such other activities so as to give additional assurance regarding the financial 
information used by the Board of Directors in making decisions;

(8) carry on such other activities so as to give additional assurance regarding the financial 
information distributed to outsiders; and

(9) review the standards and policies of proper business conduct and practices for the 
corporation and its employees and monitor the implementation of, and the compliance with 
the standards and policies.

Section 16.  PENSION COMMITTEE.  A Pension Committee consisting of two or more members of the 
Board of Directors may be designated by the Board of Directors at the time of the annual meeting or at such time as 
the Board of Directors may determine.  If a Pension Committee is designated, said committee's duties shall be to:

(1) review the corporation's pension plans and propose amendments thereto for approval by the 
Board of Directors;

(2) review the levels and types of benefits provided under the corporation's pension plans and 
other features thereof, including eligibility, vesting and the form of payment of benefits; 

(3) recommend to the Board of Directors investment policy and objectives for all employee 
pension funds, review the investment performance of such funds and recommend revision 
of the policy and objectives as may be required; 

(4) recommend to the Board of Directors the funding policies for all employee pension funds;

(5) recommend to the Board of Directors the appointment of such management personnel or 
committees as it deems desirable for the administration, detailed study, or recommendation 
of possible changes in the corporation's pension plans; and

(6) engage in such additional review and assessment as it may deem necessary or appropriate 
to perform the foregoing duties.

Section 17.  LEGAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE.  A Legal Affairs Committee consisting of two or more 
members of the Board of Directors may be designated by the Board of Directors at the time of the annual meeting, 
or such other time as the board may determine.  If a Legal Affairs Committee is designated, said committee's duties 
shall be to:

(1) review the structure, functions and personnel of the corporation's internal legal staff;



(2) review the procedures established for the engagement of outside counsel and the 
monitoring of their activities;

(3) meet with the general counsel of the corporation, and outside counsel engaged by the 
corporation, to review all significant threatened, pending and settled litigation involving the 
corporation; including the impact, or potential impact, of such matters upon the policies, 
planning, operations or finances of the corporation;

(4) receive reports from the general counsel and outside counsel, as to changes in the law 
which have or could have an effect upon the corporation or its policies, planning, 
operations or finances, and assist in the development of strategies in response thereto; and

(5) inquire into the existence, and encourage the development, of practices and procedures, 
including legal audits, which could benefit the corporation in avoiding litigation or other 
legal problems.

Section 18.  COMMITTEE PROCEDURES.  The chairman of each committee, other than the Executive 
Committee, shall be selected by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee.  In the absence of the 
chairman of any committee, a temporary chairman may be appointed from among the members of the committee.  
Each committee shall keep minutes of the proceedings of its meetings which shall be submitted to the Board of 
Directors at the next meeting of the Board of Directors.  A majority of members of any committee shall constitute a 
quorum for the transaction of business.  Meetings of any committee shall be called upon the request of any member 
of the committee or the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer or the Secretary, and notice of such 
meetings shall in each instance be given to each member of the committee at least twenty-four hours before the 
meeting either orally or in writing.  Expenses of attendance, if any, shall be paid for attendance at each meeting of 
any committee.  Each director serving on a committee shall hold such office until the annual meeting held next after 
such director's designation, or until such director's successor shall have been designated.

Section 19.  NOMINATING / GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  A Nominating / Governance 
Committee consisting of no fewer than three members of the Board of Directors each of which shall meet 
the independence requirements of the New York Stock Exchange, unless the Company has claimed a 
“Controlled Company Exemption” for the Nominating / Governance Committee as defined in Section 
303.A.00 of the New York Stock Exchange Listed Company Manual, shall be designated by the Board of 
Directors at the time of the annual meeting or at such other time as the Board of Directors may determine.  
The Nominating / Governance Committee’s authority and responsibilities shall be as set forth in the charter 
established for such committee.  

 To the extent the authority of the Nominating / Governance Committee set in the Nominating / 
Governance Committee Charter overlaps or conflicts with the authority prescribed for any other committee 
set forth in these Bylaws, the authority vested in the Nominating / Governance Committee shall be 
construed to take precedence over any such other overlapping or conflicting provision. 

ARTICLE IV.  OFFICERS

Section 1.  NUMBER.  The officers of the corporation shall be a Chairman of the Board, a Chief Executive 
Officer, a President (who, unless otherwise determined by the Board, shall be the Chief Operating Officer of the 
corporation), one or more Group Presidents, one or more Executive Vice Presidents, one or more Senior Vice 
Presidents or one or more Vice Presidents (the number thereof to be determined by the Board of Directors), a 
Secretary, and a Controller, and such other officers as the Board of Directors may from time to time designate by 
resolution, each of whom shall be elected by the Board of Directors.  Any two or more offices may be held by the 
same person.  In its discretion, the Board of Directors may delegate the powers or duties of any officer to any other 
officer or agents, notwithstanding any provision of these Bylaws, and the Board of Directors may leave unfilled for 



any such period as it may fix, any office except those of Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President 
(unless the duties of President are performed by the Chief Executive Officer), Vice President-Finance and Secretary.

Section 2.  ELECTION AND TERM OF OFFICE.  The officers of the corporation to be elected by the 
Board of Directors shall be elected annually by the Board of Directors at the meeting of the Board of Directors held 
after each annual meeting of the shareholders.  If the election of officers shall not be held at such meeting, such 
election shall be held as soon thereafter as conveniently may be.  Each officer shall hold office until such officer's 
successor shall have been duly elected or until death or until such officer shall resign or shall have been removed in 
the manner hereinafter provided.

Section 3.  REMOVAL.  Any officer or agent elected or appointed by the Board of Directors may be 
removed by the Board of Directors whenever in its judgment the best interests of the corporation would be served 
thereby, but such removal shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the person so removed.  Any 
officer or agent elected by the Board of Directors except the Chairman of the Board, Chairman of the Executive 
Committee, Chief Executive Officer and President, may be removed by the Executive Committee.  Any officer or 
agent elected by the Board of Directors except the Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the Executive 
Committee may be removed by the Chief Executive Officer.

Section 4.  VACANCIES.  A vacancy in the office of Chairman of the Board, Chairman of the Executive 
Committee, Chief Executive Officer or President because of death, resignation, removal, disqualification or 
otherwise, may be filled only by the Board of Directors for the unexpired portion of the term.  A vacancy in any 
other office may be filled by the Executive Committee or the Chief Executive Officer.

Section 5.  CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD.  The Chairman of the Board shall preside at all meetings of the 
shareholders and of the Board of Directors and shall be a member of the Executive Committee.  The Chairman of 
the Board shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors from time to time and 
shall have the general powers and duties usually vested in the Chairman of the Board.

Section 6.  CHAIRMAN OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.  The Chairman of the Executive 
Committee shall be a member of that committee and preside at all of its meetings, and in the absence of the 
Chairman of the Board, shall preside at all meetings of the shareholders and the Board of Directors.  The Chairman 
of the Executive Committee shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors from 
time to time.

Section 7.  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER.  The Chief Executive Officer shall be the principal executive 
officer of the corporation and, in general shall, subject to the authority of the Board of Directors, supervise and 
control all of the business, policies and affairs of the corporation and all other officers of the corporation except for 
the Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the Executive Committee.  The Chief Executive Officer shall have 
the general powers and duties usually vested in the principal executive officer of a corporation, unless the Board of 
Directors shall elect another person as President and shall delegate some or all of such powers and duties to the 
President.  The Chief Executive Officer shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of 
Directors from time to time.

Section 8.  PRESIDENT.  The President shall be the Chief Operating Officer of the corporation (unless 
otherwise determined by the Board of Directors).  As the Chief Operating Officer, the President shall have the 
management of and exercise general supervision over the corporation’s operating groups and all its Group 
Presidents, subject to the control and supervision of the Chief Executive Officer.  The President shall have such 
other powers and perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive 
Officer from time to time.

Section 9.  GROUP PRESIDENTS.  Each Group President, within the limitations placed by the policies 
adopted by the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer, shall be a corporate officer and shall be the Chief 



Operating Officer of the operating group assigned and shall in general supervise and control such business and 
affairs of the group and operations assigned thereto and perform such other duties as may be prescribed from time 
to time by the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer.

Section 10.  EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS AND VICE 
PRESIDENTS.  Each corporate Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President or Vice President shall perform 
such duties as may be assigned by the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer.  An Executive Vice 
President, Senior Vice President or Vice President may be assigned the operating authority for managing one or 
more operating units or service operations of the corporation as established by the Board of Directors.  Upon 
assignment by the Board of Directors of operating authority for an operation or service unit, such Executive Vice 
President, Senior Vice President or Vice President shall in general supervise and control all of the business and 
affairs of such operation or service unit, subject only to such supervision and direction as the Board of Directors or 
the Chief Executive Officer may provide.  Each Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President and Vice President 
shall be authorized to sign contracts and other documents related to the corporation or to the operations under such 
officer's supervision and control.

Section 11.  VICE PRESIDENT-FINANCE.  The Vice President-Finance shall be the principal and chief 
accounting and principal and chief finance officer of the corporation.  In that capacity, the Vice President-Finance 
shall keep and maintain, or cause to be kept and maintained accurate, correct books and records of accounts of the 
properties and business transactions of the corporation, including accounts of the assets, liabilities, receipts, 
disbursements, gains, losses, capital, retained earnings, and shares.  The Vice President-Finance shall deposit all 
monies and other valuables in the name and to the credit of the corporation with such depositories as may be 
designated by the Board of Directors or by the Finance Committee appointed by the Board of Directors.  The Vice 
President-Finance shall disburse the funds of the corporation as may be ordered by the Board of Directors, shall 
render to the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the President and the Board of Directors, upon 
their request, an account of the financial condition of the corporation, and shall have such other powers and perform 
such other duties as may be prescribed from time to time by the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer.  

Section 12.  THE SECRETARY.  The Secretary shall:  (a) prepare and keep the minutes of the meetings of 
the shareholders, the Board of Directors, and committees of the Board of Directors in one or more books provided 
for that purpose; (b) see that all notices are duly given in accordance with the provisions of these Bylaws or as 
required by law; (c) be custodian of the corporate records and of the seal of the corporation and see that the seal of 
the corporation is affixed to all documents the execution of which on behalf of the corporation under its seal is duly 
authorized; (d) keep a register of the post office address of each shareholder which shall be furnished to the 
Secretary by such shareholder, unless such register is maintained by the transfer agent or registrar of the 
corporation; (e) authenticate the records of the corporation; (f) have general charge of the stock transfer books of 
the corporation; and (g) in general perform all duties incident to the office of Secretary and such other duties as 
from time to time may be assigned by the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer.

Section 13.  THE TREASURER.  Subject to the supervision of the Vice President-Finance, the Treasurer 
shall:  (a) have charge and custody of and be responsible for all funds and securities of the corporation; receive and 
give receipts for monies due and payable to the corporation from any source whatsoever, and deposit all such 
monies in the name of the corporation in such banks, trust companies or other depositories as shall be selected in 
accordance with the provisions of Article VI of these Bylaws; (b) be responsible for filing all required tax returns, 
and (c) in general perform all of the duties incident to the office of treasurer and such other duties as from time to 
time may be assigned by the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer or the Vice President-Finance.

Section 14.  THE CONTROLLER.  The Controller shall maintain adequate records showing the financial 
condition of the corporation and the results of its operations by established accounting periods, and see that 
adequate audits thereof are regularly and currently made.  The Controller shall perform such other duties as from 
time to time may be assigned by the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer or the Vice President-Finance.



Section 15.  ASSISTANT SECRETARIES AND ASSISTANT TREASURERS.  The Assistant Secretaries, 
when authorized by the Board of Directors, may sign with the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, 
the President or a Vice President certificates for shares of the corporation, the issuance of which shall have been 
authorized by a resolution of the Board of Directors.  The Assistant Secretaries, in general, shall perform such 
duties as shall be assigned to them by the Secretary, the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors.  The 
Assistant Treasurers, in general, shall perform such duties as shall be assigned to them by the Treasurer, the Chief 
Executive Officer, the Board of Directors or the Vice President-Finance.

Section 16.  OTHER ASSISTANT AND ACTING OFFICERS.  The Board of Directors or the Chief 
Executive Officer shall have the power to appoint any person to act as assistant to any officer, or to perform the 
duties of such officer whenever for any reason it is impracticable for such officer to act personally, and such 
assistant or acting officer so appointed by the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer shall have the 
power to perform all the duties of the office to which the person is so appointed to be assistant, or as to which the 
person is so appointed to act, except as such power may be otherwise defined or restricted by the Board of 
Directors.

Section 17.  SALARIES.  The salaries of the officers shall be fixed from time to time by the Compensation 
Committee of the Board of Directors and no officer shall be prevented from receiving such salary by reason of also 
being a director of the corporation.

ARTICLE V.  GROUPS AND STAFF

Section 1.  ESTABLISHMENT OF GROUPS.  The Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer may 
cause the business to be divided into one or more groups, based upon product manufactured, geographical territory, 
character and type of operations, or upon such other basis as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer 
may from time to time determine to be advisable.  The groups shall operate under the authority and direction of a 
Group President and may operate under trade names approved for such purpose as may be authorized by the Board 
of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer.

Section 2.  GROUP OFFICERS.  The Group President of a group may appoint any number of group 
officers (who shall not, by virtue of such appointment, be corporate officers), and may remove any such group 
officer.  Such officers shall have such authority as may from time to time be assigned by the Group President.

Section 3.  STAFF OFFICERS.  The Chief Executive Officer may appoint any number of staff officers 
(who shall not, by virtue of such appointment, be corporate officers), and may remove any such staff officer as the 
Chief Executive Officer may deem appropriate from time to time.  Such officers shall have such authority as may 
from time to time be assigned by the Chief Executive Officer.

ARTICLE VI.  CONTRACTS, LOANS, CHECKS AND DEPOSITS

Section 1.  CONTRACTS.  The Chairman of the Board, the Chairman of the Executive Committee, the 
Chief Executive Officer or the President may at any time execute and deliver any deeds, mortgages or bonds which 
the Board of Directors has authorized to be executed and delivered and may at any time execute and deliver any 
lease, bid, application, note, guarantee, consent, election, notice or other contract, document or instrument as may 
be required in the ordinary course and scope of the business of the corporation or as may be specifically authorized 
by the Board of Directors.  The Chairman of the Board, the Chairman of the Executive Committee, the Chief 
Executive Officer or the President may in writing delegate the foregoing authority, and may delegate authority to re-
delegate such authority, to any other officer or officers, agent or agents, or other persons and the authority so 
delegated may be general or confined to specific instances.  The Board of Directors may authorize any other officer 
or officers, agent or agents or other persons to execute and deliver any other contracts, documents or instruments 
and such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.



Section 2.  LOANS.  No loans shall be contracted on behalf of the corporation and no evidences of 
indebtedness shall be issued in its name unless authorized by a resolution of the Board of Directors.  Such authority 
may be general or confined to specific instances.

Section 3.  EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS.  All checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of 
money, notes or other evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of the corporation, shall be signed by such 
officer or officers, agent or agents of the corporation and in such manner as shall from time to time be determined 
by resolution of the Board of Directors.

Section 4.  DEPOSITS.  All funds of the corporation not otherwise employed shall be deposited from time 
to time to the credit of the corporation in such banks, trust companies or other depositories as the Board of Directors 
or the Finance Committee, or committees or officers to whom the Board of Directors or the Finance Committee 
have delegated such authority may select.

ARTICLE VII.  CERTIFICATES FOR SHARES AND THEIR TRANSFER

Section 1.  CERTIFICATED AND UNCERTIFICATED SHARES.  Shares of the corporation’s stock may 
be certificated or uncertificated as provided under Iowa law.  All certificates of stock of the corporation shall be 
numbered and shall be entered in the books of the corporation as they are issued.  They shall exhibit the holder’s 
name and number of shares and shall be signed by the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the 
President or a Vice President and by the Secretary.  Any or all of the signatures on the certificate may be a facsimile.

Section 2.  TRANSFERS OF SHARES.  Transfers of stock shall be made on the books of the corporation 
only by the record holder of such stock, or by attorney lawfully constituted in writing, and, in the case of stock 
represented by a certificate, upon surrender of the certificate.

Section 3.  RESTRICTIONS ON OWNERSHIP, TRANSFER AND VOTING.  So long as the corporation 
or any of its subsidiaries is subject to any law of the United States or any state therein which restricts ownership or 
voting of capital stock by Aliens (as defined herein), not more than one-fifth of the shares outstanding shall be 
owned of record or voted by or for the account of Aliens or their representatives or affiliates.  The Board of 
Directors may issue share certificates representing not more than one-fifth of the shares of the stock of the 
corporation at any time outstanding in special form which may be owned or held by Aliens, such certificates to be 
known as "Foreign Share Certificates" and to be so marked, but under no circumstances shall the total amount of 
voting stock of any class represented by Foreign Share Certificates, plus the amount of voting stock of that class 
owned by or for the account of Aliens and represented by certificates not so marked, exceed one-fifth of the 
aggregate number of outstanding shares of such class.

Shares of stock shall be transferable on the books of the corporation by the holder thereof, in person or by 
duly authorized attorney, upon the surrender of the certificate representing the shares to be transferred, properly 
endorsed; provided, however, that shares of stock other than shares represented by Foreign Share Certificates shall 
be transferable to Aliens or any person holding for the account thereof only when the aggregate number of shares of 
stock owned by or for the account of Aliens will not then be more than one-fifth of the number of shares of stock 
outstanding.  The Board of Directors may direct that, before shares of stock shall be transferred on the books of the 
corporation, the corporation may require information as to whether the proposed transferee is an Alien or will hold 
the stock for the account of an Alien.

If the stock records of the corporation shall at any time disclose Alien ownership of one-fifth or more of the 
voting stock of any class and it shall be found by the corporation that any certificate for shares marked "Domestic 
Share Certificate" is, in fact, held by or for the account of any Alien, the holder of the shares represented by that 
certificate shall not be entitled to vote, to receive dividends or to have any other rights with respect to such shares, 
except the right to transfer the shares to a Non-Alien (as defined herein).



If the stock records of the corporation shall at any time disclose Alien ownership of one-fifth or more of the 
voting stock of any class and a request is made by an Alien to have shares registered in its name or for its account, 
the corporation shall be under no obligation to effect the transfer or to issue or reissue any stock certificates to or for 
the account of the Alien.  In addition, if a proposed transferee of any shares is an Alien, and the transfer to such 
Alien would result in Alien ownership of one-fifth or more of the voting stock of any class, the corporation shall be 
under no obligation to effect the transfer or to issue or reissue any stock certificates to or for the account of the 
Alien.  Further, if it is determined at any time that a transfer has resulted in Alien ownership of one-fifth or more of 
the voting stock of any class, the holder of the shares which resulted in the Alien ownership of one-fifth or more of 
the voting stock shall not be entitled to vote, to receive dividends or have any other rights with respect to such 
shares, except the right to transfer those shares to a Non-Alien.

The Board of Directors shall establish rules, regulations and procedures to assure compliance with and 
enforcement of this Article VII, Section 3.

The term "Alien" is defined to mean and include the following:

(1) Any person (including an individual, a partnership, a corporation or an association or any 
other entity) who is not a United States citizen or is the representative of or fiduciary for 
any person who is not a United States citizen;

(2) Any foreign government or the representative thereof;

(3) Any corporation any officer of which is an Alien, or of which more than 25% of its 
directors are Aliens;

(4) Any corporation or association organized under the laws of any foreign government;

(5) Any corporation of which more than 20% of its stock is owned beneficially or of record or 
may be voted by Aliens, or which by any other means whatsoever direct or indirect control 
of the corporation is held or permitted to be exercised by Aliens;

(6) Any partnership, association or other entity which is owned or controlled by Aliens;

(7) Any other person, corporation, trust, partnership or association deemed by the Board of 
Directors to be an Alien as to the United States or the corporation (or any subsidiary of the 
corporation).

No person, holding shares of class B stock (hereinafter such class B stock is called "class B stock" and such 
holder thereof is called a "class B holder") may transfer, and the corporation shall not register the transfer of, such 
shares of class B stock, whether by sale, assignment, gift, bequest, appointment or otherwise, except to a Permitted 
Transferee of such class B holder, which term shall have the following meanings:

(i) In the case of a class B holder who is a natural person and the holder of 
record and beneficial owner of the shares of class B stock subject to said 
proposed transfer, "Permitted Transferee" means (A) the spouse of such 
class B holder, (B) a lineal descendant of a grandparent of such class B 
holder or a spouse of any such lineal descendant, (C) the trustee of a trust 
(including a voting trust) for the benefit of one or more class B holders, 
other lineal descendants of a grandparent of such class B holder, the spouse 
of such class B holder the spouses of such other lineal descendants and an 
organization contributions to which are deductible for federal income, 
estate or gift tax purposes (hereinafter called a "Charitable Organization"), 
and for the benefit of no other person, provided that such trust may grant a 



general or special power of appointment to such class B holder, the spouse 
of such class B holder, any lineal descendant of such class B holder or the 
spouse of any such lineal descendant, and may permit trust assets to be 
used to pay taxes, legacies and other obligations of the trust or the estate of 
such class B holder payable by reason of the death of such class B holder 
and provided that such trust prohibits transfer of shares of class B stock to 
persons other than Permitted Transferees, as defined in clause (ii) below, 
(D) the estate of such deceased class B holder, (E) a Charitable 
Organization established by such class B holder, such class B holder's 
spouse, a lineal descendant of a grandparent of such class B holder or a 
spouse of any such lineal descendant, and (F) a corporation all the 
outstanding capital stock of which is owned by, or a partnership all the 
partners of which are, one or more of such class B holders, other lineal 
descendants of a grandparent of such class B holder or a spouse of any 
such lineal descendant, and the spouse of such class B holder provided that 
if any share of capital stock of such a corporation (or of any survivor of a 
merger or consolidation of such a corporation), or any partnership interest 
in such a partnership, is acquired by any person who is not within such 
class of persons, all shares of class B stock then held by such corporation 
or partnership, as the case may be, shall be deemed, without further action, 
to be automatically converted into shares of common stock, and stock 
certificates formerly representing such shares of class B stock shall 
thereupon and thereafter be deemed to represent the like number of shares 
of common stock.

(ii) In the case of a class B holder holding the shares of class B stock subject to 
said proposed transfer as trustee pursuant to a trust other than a trust 
described in clause (iii) below, "Permitted Transferee" means (A) the 
person who established such trust and (B) a Permitted Transferee of such 
person determined pursuant to clause (i) above.

(iii) In the case of a class B holder holding the shares of class B stock subject to 
said proposed transfer as trustee pursuant to a trust which was irrevocable 
on the record date for the initial distribution of shares of class B stock 
("Record Date"), "Permitted Transferee" means any person to whom or for 
whose benefit principal may be distributed either during or at the end of 
the term of such trust whether by power of appointment or otherwise or 
any "Permitted Transferee" of such person determined pursuant to clause 
(i), (ii), (iv), (v) or (vi) hereof, as the case may be.

(iv) In the case of a class B holder who is the record (but not beneficial) owner 
of the shares of class B stock subject to said proposed transfer as nominee 
for the person who was the beneficial owner thereof on the Record Date, 
"Permitted Transferee" means such beneficial owner and a Permitted 
Transferee of such beneficial owner determined pursuant to clause (i), (ii), 
(iii), (v) or (vi) hereof, as the case may be.

(v) In the case of a class B holder which is a partnership and the holder of 
record and beneficial owner of the shares of class B stock subject to said 
proposed transfer, "Permitted Transferee" means any partner of such 
partnership or any "Permitted Transferee" of such partner determined 
pursuant to clause (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) or (vi) hereof, as the case may be.



(vi) In the case of a class B holder which is a corporation (other than a 
Charitable Organization described in subclause (E) of clause (i) above and 
the holder of record and beneficial owner of the shares of class B stock 
subject to said proposed transfer, "Permitted Transferee" means any 
stockholder of such corporation receiving shares of class B stock through a 
dividend or through a distribution made upon liquidation of such 
corporation or any "Permitted Transferee" of such stockholder determined 
pursuant to clause (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) or (v) hereof, as the case may be.

(vii) In the case of a class B holder which is the estate of a deceased class B 
holder, or which is the estate of a bankrupt or insolvent class B holder, and 
provided such deceased, bankrupt or insolvent class B holder, as the case 
may be, was the record and beneficial owner of the shares of class B stock 
subject to said proposed transfer, "Permitted Transferee" means a 
Permitted Transferee of such deceased, bankrupt or insolvent class B 
holder as determined pursuant to clause (i), (v) or (vi) above, as the case 
may be.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, any class B holder may pledge such holder's 
shares of class B stock to a pledgee pursuant to a bona fide pledge of such shares as collateral security for 
indebtedness due to the pledgee, provided that such shares shall not be transferred to or registered in the name of 
the pledgee and shall remain subject to the provisions of this Article VII, Section 3.  In the event of foreclosure or 
other similar action by the pledgee, such pledged shares of class B stock may only be transferred to a Permitted 
Transferee of the pledgor or converted into shares of common stock, as the pledgee may elect.

For purposes of this Article VII, Section 3:

(i) The relationship of any person that is derived by or through legal adoption 
shall be considered a natural one.

(ii) Each joint owner of shares of class B stock shall be considered a "class B 
holder" of such shares.

(iii) A minor for whom shares of class B stock are held pursuant to a Uniform 
Gifts or Transfers to Minors Act or similar law shall be considered a "class 
B holder" of such shares.

(iv) Unless otherwise specified, the term "person" means both natural persons 
and legal entities.

(v) The term "grandparent" means an ancestor in any degree born after 
January 1, 1876.

Any purported transfer of shares of class B stock not permitted hereunder shall result, without further 
action, in the automatic conversion of the transferee's shares of class B stock into shares of common stock, effective 
on the date of such purported transfer.  The corporation may, as a condition to the transfer or the registration of 
transfer of shares of class B stock to a purported Permitted Transferee, require the furnishing of such affidavits or 
other proof as it deems necessary to establish that such transferee is a Permitted Transferee.

Shares of class B stock shall be registered in the name(s) of the beneficial owner(s) thereof (as hereafter 
defined) and not in "street" or "nominee" names; provided, however, certificates representing shares of class B 
stock issued as a stock dividend on the corporation's then outstanding common stock may be registered in the same 
name and manner as the certificates representing the shares of common stock with respect to which the shares of 



class B stock were issued.  For the purposes of this Article VII, Section 3, the term "beneficial owner(s)" of any 
shares of class B stock shall mean the person or persons who possess the power to dispose, or to direct the 
disposition, of such shares.

The corporation shall note on the certificates representing the shares of class B stock that there are 
restrictions on transfer and registration of transfer imposed by this Article VII, Section 3.

Section 4.  REGISTERED SHAREHOLDERS.  The corporation shall be entitled to treat the holder of 
record of any share or shares of stock as the holder in fact thereof and, accordingly, shall not be bound to recognize 
any equitable claim or other interest in such share or shares on the part of any other person, whether or not it shall 
have express or other notice thereof, except as otherwise provided by the laws of Iowa.

Section 5.  LOST CERTIFICATES.  Upon the making of an affidavit that a certificate has been lost or 
destroyed, the Board of Directors may direct that a new certificate be issued to the person alleging the loss or 
destruction of such certificate.  When authorizing such issuance of a new certificate, the Board of Directors may, in 
its discretion and as a condition precedent to the issuance thereof, require the owner of such lost or destroyed 
certificate or such owner's legal representative to give the corporation a bond in such sums as it may direct as 
indemnity against any claim that may be made against the corporation with respect to the certificate alleged to have 
been lost or destroyed.

Section 6.  STOCK REGULATIONS.  The Board of Directors shall have the power and authority to make 
all such further rules and regulations not inconsistent with the statutes of Iowa as they may deem expedient 
concerning the issue, transfer and registration of certificates representing shares of the corporation.

ARTICLE VIII.  FISCAL YEAR

The fiscal year of the corporation shall begin on the first day of July and end on the thirtieth day of June in 
each year.

ARTICLE IX.  DIVIDENDS

The Board of Directors may from time to time declare, and the corporation may pay, dividends on its 
outstanding shares in the manner and upon the terms and conditions provided by law and its Articles of 
Incorporation.

ARTICLE X.  SEAL

The Board of Directors shall provide a corporate seal which shall be circular in form and shall have 
inscribed thereon the name of the corporation and the state of incorporation and the words, "Corporate Seal."

ARTICLE XI.  WAIVER OF NOTICE

Whenever any notice is required to be given to any shareholder or director of the corporation under the 
provisions of the Articles of Incorporation or under the provisions of the Iowa Business Corporations Act, a waiver 
thereof in writing, signed by the person or persons entitled to such notice, whether before or after the time stated 
therein, shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice.

ARTICLE XII.  INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS, OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES

Section 1.  RIGHT TO INDEMNIFICATION.  Each person who was or is a party or is threatened to be 
made a party to or is involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or 
investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that such person, or a person of whom such person 
is the legal representative, is or was a director, officer or employee of the corporation or is or was serving at the 



request of the corporation as director, officer or employee of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, 
trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, shall be indemnified and held 
harmless by the corporation to the fullest extent consistent with the laws of Iowa as the same now or may hereafter 
exist (but, in the case of any change, only to the extent that such change authorizes the corporation to provide 
broader indemnification rights than said law permitted the corporation to provide prior to such change) against all 
costs, charges, expenses, liabilities and losses (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or 
penalties and amounts paid or to be paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such person in connection 
therewith and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer or 
employee and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such person; provided, 
however, that the right to indemnification conferred in this Section shall be conditioned upon the corporation being 
afforded the opportunity to participate directly on behalf of such person in such proceeding and any settlement 
discussions relating thereto.  The right to indemnification conferred in this Section shall be a contract right and 
shall, except with respect to an action or proceeding against the corporation by an employee who is neither a 
director nor an officer of the corporation, include the right to be paid by the corporation the expenses incurred in 
defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition upon receipt by the corporation of an undertaking, 
by or on behalf of such director, officer or employee to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be 
determined that the director, officer or employee is not entitled to be indemnified under this Section or otherwise.

Section 2.  RIGHT OF CLAIMANT TO BRING SUIT.  If a claim under Section I of this Article is not paid 
in full by the corporation within thirty days after a written claim has been received by the corporation, the claimant 
may at any time thereafter bring suit against the corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim and, if 
successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall also be entitled to be paid the expense of prosecuting such claim.  
It shall be a defense to any action (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for expenses incurred in 
defending any proceeding in advance of its final disposition where the required undertaking has been tendered to 
the corporation) that the claimant has failed to meet a standard of conduct which makes it permissible under Iowa 
law for the corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed, but the burden of proving such defense 
shall be on the corporation.  Neither the failure of the corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent 
legal counsel, or its shareholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that 
indemnification of the claimant is permissible in the circumstances because such person has met such standard of 
conduct, nor an actual determination by the corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal 
counsel, or its shareholders) that the claimant has not met such standard of conduct, nor the termination of any 
proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall 
create a presumption that the claimant has failed to meet the required standard of conduct.

Section 3.  NON-EXCLUSIVITY OF RIGHTS.  The right to indemnification and the payment of expenses 
incurred in defending a proceeding in advance of its final disposition conferred in this Article shall not be exclusive 
of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of the Articles of 
Incorporation, bylaw, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

Section 4.  INSURANCE.  The corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any 
director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or 
other enterprise against any expense, liability or loss, whether or not the corporation would have the power to 
indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under Iowa law.

Section 5.  EXPENSES AS A WITNESS.  To the extent that any director, officer or employee of the 
corporation is by reason of such position, or a position with another entity at the request of the corporation, a 
witness in any proceeding, such person shall be reimbursed for all costs and expenses actually and reasonably 
incurred in connection therewith.

Section 6.  EFFECT OF AMENDMENT.  Any amendment, repeal or modification of any provision of this 
Article by the shareholders or the directors of the corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a 
director, officer or employee of the corporation existing at the time of such amendment, repeal or modification.



Section 7.  SEVERABILITY.  In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Article shall, 
for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not 
affect any other provisions of this Article.

ARTICLE XIII.  FACSIMILE AND ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES

Facsimile and electronic signatures of any officer or officers of the corporation may be used whenever and 
as authorized by the Board of Directors or a committee thereof.  An “electronic signature” is any electronic symbol 
or process attached to or logically associated with a document sent by electronic transmission and executed or 
adopted by a person with the intent to sign such document.  “Electronic signature” includes (i) a unique password or 
unique identification assigned to a person by the corporation; (ii) a person’s typed name attached to or part of an 
electronic transmission sent by or from a source authorized by such person such as an e-mail address provided by 
such person as that person’s e-mail address; (iii) a person’s facsimile signature; and (iv) any other form of electronic 
signature approved by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE XIV.  ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

“Electronic transmission” or “electronically transmitted” means, for purposes of these Bylaws, any process 
of communication not directly involving the physical transfer of paper that is suitable for the retention, retrieval, 
and reproduction of information by the recipient.  Notice by electronic transmission is written notice with respect to 
communications from directors or officers.  Notices and written consents may be given by electronic transmission 
by directors and officers and as otherwise provided in Article II, Section 9 (Proxies).  Each written consent given by 
electronic transmission shall contain an electronic signature of the person giving such written consent.

ARTICLE XV.  AMENDMENTS

These Bylaws may be altered, amended or repealed and new Bylaws may be adopted by the Board of 
Directors at any regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors.



Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION
I, Stephen M. Lacy, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Meredith Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state
a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such
statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report
fairly present, in all material respects, the financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the
registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control
over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant,
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end
of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board
of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record,
process, summarize, and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a
significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: October 23, 2014 

/s/ Stephen M. Lacy
Stephen M. Lacy, Chairman of the Board, 
President, Chief Executive Officer, and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 302 has been provided to Meredith and will be retained by 
Meredith and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION
I, Joseph Ceryanec, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Meredith Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state
a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such
statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report
fairly present, in all material respects, the financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the
registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control
over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant,
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end
of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board
of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record,
process, summarize, and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a
significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: October 23, 2014 

/s/ Joseph Ceryanec
Joseph Ceryanec
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 302 has been provided to Meredith and will be retained by 
Meredith and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Meredith Corporation (the Company) for the period 
ended September 30, 2014, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the Report), 
we the undersigned certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934; and

 2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and
results of operations of the Company.

/s/  Stephen M. Lacy /s/  Joseph Ceryanec
Stephen M. Lacy Joseph Ceryanec
Chairman of the Board, President,
Chief Executive Officer, and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

 Dated:  October 23, 2014  Dated:  October 23, 2014

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Meredith and will be retained by 
Meredith and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request. 
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